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RE Comments on the Envn:onmental Impact Statement Notice (EISPN) for the
T A Pnlam Promenade, located in thel, Maui, Hawaii at TMK’ (2)3- 9—001 016,170- «
S '174 POH 2013- 00172 - . o S, A
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Thank you, \for your letter, of October 8, 2013 The proposed pro]ect Wll_l not involve
placement or discharge of dredged and or fill mat’erral/mto the Kulanihakoi Gulch
(Note: the \previously proposed Kaonoulu Market Place (POH 2009 003065 planned ' to

. dlseharge stormwater into Kulanihakoi Gulch, and the ARMY' required a DA perrmt\atf
that time, however the pro]ect has changed and”the new plan will not dlscharge or effect
Kulamhal<o1 Gulch )

K e

* The Apphcant acknowledges that there is a mitior unnamed tr1butary of Kulamhakm

-
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Ty : ~ . . N ) s V

Gulch on the subject property. The Applicant has not been able to further document the *

. tributary as'it has no .name and does not appear to be a naVlgable ‘Wwater of the US. The
tributary is not’ sub]ect to the ebb and flow of the ocean tide, and does not méet the
+ criteria of a wetland; therefore we ant1c1pate that a DA permlt is not reqrured for the
proposed pro]ect o , N S
P VS t T : \\ / )\‘ N

On behalf of the \App]rcant the State Land Use Comnussron will send your Branch a,
copy of the forthcomlng/Draft Envrronmental Impact Statement (EIS) for further rev1eW

and comment, ! : A S
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- Thank you for part1c1patmg the in the enVIronrnental review process Please feel free to
" call me or-Mr. Brett Davrs at (808) 242—1955 or enail at bda\zls@chpmaul com should
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! ! ' \ I ~
i \

/

\




N

\
. / \ A )
- j /
- 1
]f I(D L 7 . \
. Al t I / _
. )
| N ) 14
— I
’ ( . bii
N h ‘> .
' N N { - A H N L g
i oo &PA(RTN RS, INC, S A =
N ) I Landscape Architecture. ' L &
// / L O City 8. Regjonal Planning’ =
) \ - . v L N
" ’ =L ; i fows |
\ June 23,2014 ' o
, - . ‘ A b
( ) \ N o A i
o — N
" Mr. \Leo Asunc1on, T, AICP Actm Dlrector w
e Y0
State of Hawaii, DBEDT ;o ) T
) ‘ F \ PR
s @fﬁce of Planning . o t .
. PO. BOX 2359 _ .
i ,] /\

/

SN S at T™I 's‘(2)39oo1016170 474 Vo :
Y \ oy ; f ~ '%\ / _\ ' \\ P \
(o ) \ / [ /.
“Thank you for your letter of October 23, 2013 In respondmg o your comments on the
o EISPN we Would like tonote the followmg oL = y | )\\ -
- \ \ ;- - : \ C .
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"RE: Comments on tﬁe Env1ronmental Impact Statement Notlce

(EISPN ) for the Piilani Promenade, located in Kihei, Maul, Hawaii

Comrqent 1. \Due fo the proposed pm]ect 5 proxzmzty to Kulamhakoz Guich there miay be coastul
nonpoznt pollution impacts from the, project site. We recommend your remew of the Hawaii
Watershecl Guidante (August 2010), whzch provides a- summary a‘nd links to managemenﬁ ‘
,measmes that may y be implemented to inimize coastal nonpoznt\pollutzon zmpact Speczﬁculh,

the sections on Watershed Protection (p. 121) and Site Development (p 122) may J be useful when a

developzng the section dealmg wzth dmznge in the anft ‘EIS. ‘ L )
\ ] 1. \ i J ] ‘)‘ :
The Huwazz Watershed Guzdance document ‘can be vzewed on Zme or /downloaded\ at ‘
http //lmwuzz gov/dbedt/czm/mztlatzve/nonpomt/HI Watershed Guzdance szzl pdf . .
\ ~ . ' ' r
M \ — [ -

“Comment 2. Addztzonall Y, when developzng the dmznuge section of the Draft EIS speczﬁcall iy

: Response 1: The Apphcant 'will review the prov1ded information in preparatlon of the

dramage sectlons for the forthcommg Draft EIS. Coples of this’, guldance document have. .

also “been prov1ded e appropriate pro]ect consultants for,_‘their rev1ew and
i

f
. o 5 {

cons1derat10n o - - - N Coo e

' ,' . / ) -
f p . N // oY BN ) Yy \] . L
\

with regard. “to stormwater, please revzew\ the (Dﬁice of . Planning's Stormwater Ipact

Assessment to zdentzfy aid evaluate mformatzon on hy Jdrology (z e; proxzmziy tor dmznage ways, ~
{ .
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e

/ ' J A
stream channels, sensztzve ecosysteins in recezvzng waters), stressors (ze zuater qualziy and. & > o
pollutants), sensitivity of resources (e, rzquatzc 7esou7ces and viparian’ resources) and f

{ manugement corzszderatzons , ’ \ ! , N o 7 1

A ' f Vi - N T / * !

/ - This guzdurrce document will asszst in zntegratzng stormwater 1mpact assesstnent within your Y

r . review process. The apperzdzces of the guidgnce document znclude a list of data resources, best ‘

o . management pmctzce teclmzques, and}a review checklzst that ‘may be, ugseful. The Stormwuter i

o ‘' Iripact Assessment guidance document can be vzewed online or dotwnloaded at ' : o

SN hitp //ﬁles kawaii, gov/dlleclf/op/czm/zrzztzatzve/stormwa’fer zmpaeVﬁnal stornuater, zmpact ‘. ‘
‘ assesslnents _guzdance pdf. s U, ‘ . -

( N - ,\ ‘ , 8 N
Response 2: The Apphcant has \1ev1ewed the provided Stormwater Impact Assessmént s

S /‘j information and. cop1es ‘of this guidance document: haveé also been provided to the

' __approptiate pro]ect consultants. for stheir review and cons1deratlon The forthcormng y

/- Draft, EIS will provide mformatlon on hydrology 1dent1fy" sensitive resources,/and

prov1de management or mlngatlon conmderatrons) - e ! I ~

/ . ' . /
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-= Comment 3 L}znd Ownersth aitd’ Pro]ect Applicant. Page 4. The document includes thzs
S N statemment: " The Applicant is the otpher of the parcels comprzsmg the project." The Applicant
T listed on"the Executive Sr(mmary -i5 Piilani Promenade/North LLC, and Pzzlanz\Promenad/e »
IR South LLC. However, page 5 of tlte: EISPN indicates that the Applzcarzt owns pareels 16, 170~
Pt 174, and ﬁlrther states that the pr0]ect comprises'75 out of the 88 acres wlthm“the Petition area.
L The remaznzng 13 acres are owned by Honua's ‘ula. Paytners and are not purt of the pr0]ect areq. " \
k " [Docket No, A94- 706 Kaonoulu Ranch] From previous Land Use Commzsszqn actions on this .
Petition, i.e; Motion fo Show Cause hearzngs, Honua'ula Partners pioposed to develop the multi: L
o famzl y apartment units on the Petztzon areq It is not clear from the doeumeru‘ whether the studzes ' S
s for this project will glso include these apartment uses., .. ' L oy . SR
' N / - N -
L Response 3 The Draft EIS and .the assoc1ated techmcalfstudws will include the non— “,
! ~ project apartment uses to, be located in the futur‘e on the ad]acent 13-acre parcel owned
P ! by Honua'ula Partners solely for impact analysls and ag background mformahon The ’ /
~ - Applicant has pending a Motion to Amend before the Land Use Commission, which , ./ . '
- . motion seeks, inter alig, to blfurcate and- assign a separate Land Use' Commission Docket :
# " " Numper that apphes solely to the 75 acrés owned by Applicant. Any approvals and
. additional ° necessary stud1es for-the 13 acres ‘owned b?f Honua ula Partners Wﬂl be
Y handled separately/by Honua'tila Partners VO I SR

/ [ el : N k
/ » V o \ / | _ N { o

oy ; B ’ / ‘ = -
0 Comment 4. Workforce Housing. The EISPN brze]l Yy describes that the pro]ect will include
workforce housing. The. Draft EIS should mclude additional/ znformatzon regardzng the - -
breakdown'for the number of affordable units and antzczpated housmg prices. It should be clarified |
\ ‘whether the 200 multi- famzl ' upartments are wzthm the Honua'ula parcel or a'néw proposal not

e
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Mr. Leo Asuncion, Jr., Actmg Director’

Ofﬁce of Planning
. State of Hawaii

Piilani Promenade EISI\DN
Comment Response Letter

June 23,2014 . -
Page 3 of5

v

prevzously mentioned in -A94-706. Potential zmpacts and mitigation measures for 'the 200) .

apartnients proposed for the project area, including traffic and other infrastructure both on and

off-site should be included. The Petitioner plans to construct the apartments on two of the pa cels
! encompusszng the | pro]eCt area,, par cels 0. 169 and 16. The Draft EIS should zndzcate whether
‘ addztzonal subdivision actions are pioposed Jor the Petztzon areq.

\

Response 4: The Draft RIS w111 mclude additional mforma’uon regardmg the breakdown
 for the number ‘of ‘affordable riits and antrcrpated housmg prices, as Well as the
potential ithpact.and mitigation measures rélated thereto. The 200-multi famlly units
-+ referenced in the EISPN are wrthm Parcel 16, and are different than those planned for, "
'the Honua ula parcel. At some pomt in the future on the adjacent 13-acre ‘parcel (Parcel
. 169) owned by Honua tla Partners there will be additional mul’u—farmly units
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constructed if Honua"ula Partners determlnes to proceed W1th that developmentJ |

Comment/ 5. Pw]ect Schedule The Draft EIS should mclude a p;o]ect timetable for the
" development and infrastructure: "The timetable should also include mformatzon owpro]ectzons for,
the nnumiber of upartment wunits to be consthucted per year andfor the floor areu/squme footage for/ -

\

each type of use, such as business, commercuzl and lzght zndustrzal

Response 5: To the extent such mformauon is avallable, the Draft EIS W1]l mclude a
project fimetable for development and /mfrastructure mcludmg pro]ectrons on the

number of apartment units to be constructed per yeai and/ or the floor area/square .
Jy
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footage for each type of’ use, such as business, commerc1a1 and 11ght mdustnal
[
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Comment 6: Sustainability and Resoutce Use. The)Hawuzl State Plan sets out przorzty guzdelznes
| and prznczples for sustaznabzllty,/as codified in/ HRS.5226-1 08, Sustaznabzlzty In addition, Act.

!

286 Session. Laws of Hawaii 2012 iset forth new przorzty guidelines in the Hawaii State Plan’
related to climate ,change adaptatzon “The Dmft EIS sl;ould include a
sustainable” design and development measures the' project awill mcorpomte or consider i

development of the pro]ect A commitment to sustainable deoelopment practices will support

sectzon that descnbes

State energy initiatives and the Admzmstmtzon s New Dy Y, priorities o move toward clean.
energy, energy mdependence und a green-economy. The Draft EIS should also’ quantlﬁj the

7 current energy use and projec ed energy 1equz1ements of the project, and disciss teasures to be.

 taken to reduce ene7 QY demarid, ﬁro;note energy efficiericy, and to promote use of alternatwe,

renewable energy sou;ces Thé Draft EIS should also discuss what measures could be taken’ to
promote the use of 4 alternative transportation, modes, mcludzng identification of existing or

I

planned county bus service in the area, and how the pro]ect will Tink into planned ﬁedestrzan
oty

paths and bzkewa JS

‘Response 6: The Draft EIS will mclude a dlscussmn on the new pr1or1ty gurdelmes in the
* Hawaii State/Plan. related to chmate change adaptatron To the extent such mformatron is
‘available; the Draft EIS W111 provrde a sectron on mfrastructure mcludmg electrical -

-

/-
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Piilani Promenade EISPN . b S LT |

Comment Response Letfer - ' o b

June 23, 2014 N ' | - C N
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systems. The Draft EIS will describe enelgy use; conservatron measures and pro]ected
electrical demand, The Draft EIS will include a Transportation section which mcludes a
dlscussmn of alternative transportation optrons and prov1d1ngr connection opportunities

from the pro]ect to adjacent uses. S S
. . ! \ . \ . . “
/ l 7 A b
' cooe Voo . h e ' !

J
<4

" Comment 7. Access easements. A timeframe for obtaznmg the access easements and a dzscusszon
' \of progress it acqumng the easements should be provided. .

t g 7 \
~.Response '7: To the extent such mformahon is avallable, the Draft EIS will mclude a\
timetable for obtalrung the access easeménts and a discussion of progress in acqu1rmg
the easements. , A . o o
\ ' B \ " \\’ v 2 ‘
( : o { o : /
Comment 8. Preozous Actzons The Dmft EIS should znclude a section on prevzous government
permits and ‘actions and upprooals obtazned p;eozously on the Petition area, including the

aforementzoned A94-704, and’ actions leading ‘to the current prepumtzon of this EISPN"

document. Specifically, the docunient should clarify that the, .original Petztzon was.approved for a -

light mdustrzal subdivision, and describe in detail the sybsequent app;ovals and project changes
that led to the Order to Show Cause proceedmgs and the prepamtzon of this EISPN before the
Land Use Commzsszon ‘ , _ S o ‘

/ Co b :
| ) i N !

Response 8: The Draft EIS will mclude a section on prev1ous goverriment perrits and
actions, and approvals obtained prev1ously ‘on, the Petition(area, including, the
aforementroned A94-704, and actions. leadmg to the current preparatron of this EISPN
document \ . { ! N ‘ . -
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Comment 9. Tmﬂio The Tmﬁ‘zc Impact Analyszs Report (TIAR) should include all'residential
umts within the Petition ar ea, mcludzng the 1eszdential units within the Hofiua'ula lot.
’ ) ' v ' \ r~ { !
Response 9: The Draft EIS will mclude a TIAR that analyzes the resrdentlal umts within
the Petition area, as well as, solely for the: purposes of 1mpact analys1s, the resrdentral
units W1th1n the 13 acres owned by Honua ula L= <y

- ( I
i v . , / ’\ \/ . ' !
) - —
| . ' : ) .
7

Comment 10, Maps. All maps should be to scale In addztzon zf applzcuble wall maps should
mclude a Zegend and the North arrow. -

i / K ! } / ! 7 ‘
Response 10: The Draft EIS will include maps drawn to scale with Iegend and north
arrow mcluded when apphcable / o
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‘ Comment 11. Commumty Consultutzon. The Draft EIS should describe cm ity corisultation wzth 3

' the community regarding the proposed pm]ect RN / / T ~

‘

. .
Response 11: The Draft BIS will include a lis’c of consulted communfity gro’ups.
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Thank you for parhc1patmg in thé env1ronmenta1 review process. Please feel free to call |

w L
, e or Mr. Brett Davis'at: (808) 242—1955 or e—maﬂ Brett at bdav1s@chpmau1 com should !
you have any questions.’ . . EE
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’Dear Mr Moran,

! N

Mr. Mike Moran, Pre51dent

- Kihei Comrnumty Association' |

~ P.O."Box 662

)

! June2s, 2014

& PARTNERS, INC.

Landscape'Archifec'ture
City & Regional P'Jan'ning
\ N s o

/

\. RE Comments on the Envn:onmental Impact Staten}ent Notice

| s
- /

-+ atTMK’s: (2
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< take advuntage of and enhance these views thut are crucial-to our tourist industry and therefore fo

Thank you for your Jetter of October 14 2013; In response to your enumerated
/ comrnents we would like to note the followmg 4 |
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(EISPN) for tHe Pi‘ilani Promenade, located in thel, Maul, Hawan
3-9-001; 016 170-174 o a

'

¢

Comment 1. Please include in the dmft EIS that this szgnzﬁes lzmzted mznfall at the site, and
therefore the applicant's landscape deszgn shall emphaszze dwught tolerant vegetat;on to limit

zrrzgatzon requued ) o
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Response 1.The Appllcant is aware that the project site receives hrmted rainfall. The :

landscape des1gn for the pro]ect will utlllze drought tolerant plant species and other /,

" 'water conservatlon measures In addmon the pro]ect W]ll be usmg non-potable water for

“all 1rr1gat10n uses.
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Comment 2. Plegse include in the\dmft EIS that the applicant will deszgn the development to

ou7 6C0710ﬂ1y
J {
)

~

4

i

N

1

—

|

(\'>

t

/

.7

n

'

s

s

Response 2. The Draft EIS Wlll include & section on Vlsual Resources The proposed

* project will be des1gned to be mmdfulof open space v1ews on the mquku side of Pi® 1lan1

nghway "Bulldmg he1ght lnmts for the Piilan Promenade will be lumted to 60 feet
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Comment 3. PZeasernclude in the dmﬂ.‘ EIS an analy Ysis of the potentzal ]obs created by the =
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project andiidentify poterztzal mztzgatzons that the applzcant cpr use,to provzde long ter m
enployment that will maximize living wage jobs compared to the typical mmzmum wage retazl

' ; : posztzohs ; j ! ‘ ) ; o RN
. o P . - 3\
i \ N f s

Response 3 The Dr aft EIS”W)IH mclude an Econorhic Impact Analys1s and Public Fiscal
v Assessment wh1ch will quantify the effect the proposed project is expected to have on
/ the local and State economy. ‘ j

/ J /. o - / =
-/ o A ( . [(\. [ ST [P (G v
v g b N SO , ' A
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. Comment 4 Please include in the draft EIS potentzal mztzgatzons that the applzcarzt wzll znclude .

, // " such as eompletely off-road bus tyrpouts or ﬁill—szze bus stops within thezr site deszgn
’ / ’

by Response 4. The Draft EIS will mclude a secnon on Pubhc Transp01 {ahon to acldress the
PR loca’aon of public transporta’aon W1’chm the Pi‘ilani Promenade pro]ect(sfce In, n
REN ‘connection with the future occupancy and use of the pro]ect the App/hcant will méet -
e “with the Maui Dept. of Transporta’aon to discuss the pqss1b111ty of estabhshmg bus\stops
REPRN \ within the pro]ectsfce L oo Do s \\ ) N \ ‘
u"’jL IR - “(/.//" //\, T
‘ . ¢ K ¥
Foov \Comment 5. The TIAR should deﬁne the current traffic conditions wzthout the pro]ect It should
' then  provide cumulative traffic projection | and its impacts from the fully developed project and

' gl the Kihei road s) ijBﬂlS both éxlstmg and proposed from the fully developed pzo]e/cﬁ The haﬁﬁc
- andlysis for the fully developed project should, znclude the traffic from/all of the approved
developments to date and those that would be likely i i the next 20 years. The TIAR should at
ot least include the followmg approved developments The Makena Developments (3700+/- umts),
¢y Horiua'ula, Wailea Resort, Maui Research and Technical Park, Kihei Downtown Center, 'Kihei
/oo High School Honua'ult: Affordable Houszng, Kihei Matika, No&’ Kihei Housmg, Kaiwahine
‘ i Village , Pulehu Nui Indystrial Aren, Ehtztled South Maui Inﬁll Projects, and Partl y Entitled
South Maui Infill’ Pro]ects‘ / o 1 , ; v,

N ‘ ) i // ,\/») . ' \

‘ | \
e The traﬁ‘zc Impact Ahalysrs should assute the completelupcountr Y. hzghwa y and znclude \
‘ mztzgatzon required for the zmprovement of the intersections of Kaonoulu S treet and the Pi’ilani

: ‘ A f / .
N / ) /)/\', / - (‘\ - ’ '

! - Please znclude in the TIAR the mltzgatzon that: the design of roadwi, ys within the developmeht as

y

Hzghzuay and of Kaonoalu Street and South Kihei Road. 1. B ;e ~t

oL well as publzc roads zmpacted by the 'development will meet lhe Hawaii State criterid for Complete

> .| Streets (provzdmg for pedestrzan and bicycle traﬁic n, addztzon to motorized vehicles), the Kihei

B Road Deszgn Starrdards and the Green Streets crzterza ** Angh yze roadway intersections with
E N
o o the mtent fo use roundabouts and’ hini roundabouts in liey of szgnalzzed and stop sign (-

mterseetzons to conform to wzth théz—Malcena Communzty Plarz goals and zmplementmg actzons/

i ‘ - . .
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) ¢ ‘ S ( , e

l N




J

4

. ‘ f _
1 3 ]Vf ' e , ’ * e i / ) \é / /’/ '
1\/[1 Mike Moran, President /.~ T ey ) C o ‘o >
Pnlam P1omenade EISPN. - . [ o ' ,
Comment Response Letter S , /\/ st ) -
June23,2014 T v © T ’ |
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‘. forapedestrian on'ent,ed,/ z(falkable commanity.\ oo R ey
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Response 5. The Draft EIS for the Pi* 1lam Promenade will include a TIAR for/the K !

o ”roadwa s shall haoe street shade tr ees and planted separations between walkivny js and, thekstreet o

i "Response 7. All on31te ut111ty systems sérving the Pnlanl Promenade Wlll be placed . .

proposed project. The TIAR will mclude an analy31s of existing cond1t10ns and: pro]ected S
traffic 1mpacts from the proposed pro]ect ‘and’ surroundmg developments 'The Draft EIS /
' will also describe the proposed pedestr1an and bicycle network Lo S

o R ) ) . Sy . L . ‘ oo {
T = _ . N : N - ) : .
-\ g L /. b - { b o
Comment 6. Analyze the compliance of the pro]ect wzth the followzng sectzon of the: thez Deszgn ' cod
.Galdelznes S s Y PR , \ ,
Y R ) by, . NRRY ot
. § [ \ N / / / i / . /)( ‘ ! 1 ~ N
‘New developmenfs slzall provzde measures for pedesz‘rzan and bzkzng/safely and \ -

-;deemphaszze the automobile J@oadway s‘z‘andards have been developed by the KCA for A
use in new det)elopmem‘s z‘hat provzde Jor a narrowzng of roadway wzdths thereby !
’redacmg traffic speed and creaz‘zng a smaller scale and sense of place saztable for small . \
towns and nezghborhoods (The complete Roadwa y Standards are available apon 7eqaest) All- R o

«curbs, Roadways shall znco;porate thee planted balb out ares where parallel par kzng is included T
Nezghborhood roads should provide. connectzozty to adjacent nezghborhoods Crosswalks through -
roadwa ys should e slightly elevated as a table a change in téxture and color from asphalt i is 7 RIS
prefer;ed Neigltborhood developments shoald ot place’s gyrage door entrances in front yards near T
" \the streetscape and should zncorporate front porches and or hzglz mszbzlzty of str eetscape from Ty o
 homes, Pnoacy walls at streetsca;fe are dzscoaraged o ’

. — 7y \
: Response 6. The Draft ‘EIS W1ll analyze and dlscuss the proposed pro]ectm relahon to \ /
i the above-leferenced sectlon of the l<1he1 Des1grl Guidelmes o ) N )

4 ‘ : g

lj . \ =, R a i |
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- . N o/
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Comment 7. Please include in thedr aft EIS\the 1mtzgatzon that all atzlztzes on ot cr ossing;the site

wzll be p]aced andergroand o o

f I - : i
~ ' . 4 C ! . ~ ' 3 !
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Comment 8. Please/dzscass the oamalatzoe eﬁects per. the Hawazz State Office . of Planmng\ /e

- document, Storm Water Impact Absessiients from the storm runoff and propose nntzganon o,

v lessenrthie impacts downstream and, the summary of ,actions. stzpalated in\ the Soath Mauz L
i :

) WatershedPZaanI oo Ll ‘ ‘

u{ndergfound

oy

T~ ¢
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' systems for the project.

\/ Comment 10 Please znclude\ in the report the cupzplaiwe zmpacf of all zdentzﬁable future

NN co : , SRR A
. Mr, Mike I\I/Ioran\, President oy SRR L - . e :
Piilani Proménade EISPN ‘ : < . e -
Comment Response Letter . e N o L
Jne 23,2014 ¢ -~ . - ’ '
’ \Page4of,6 - oot / R

/

I / ( \ . ) o - - . : |

Response 8. The Draft EIS will descrlbe the cumulatrve and secondary: 1mpacts of the L , b

proposed pro]ect including storm water. runoff r “ ’ LI

, . , .
13 - o = . B . U { . i ’ L

! v N g ~ 3 N
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! ! o N ! . - N :
N N - . P

'/, Comment 9. Please analyze-the complzance of, t]re pro]ect wzth the followzng section of the Kihei , . |
‘, Deszg;; Guidelines: ' . AT R |

¢ N jn | “‘ \ . / ~

s STy
Open Spuce Dmmuge Ways and/ Flood Control Ma]or natural drainage ways shall remain
* undeveloped with a significant bu[fe1 to provzde Jor visual open. space and conn/ectzvziy of
ﬁezghborhoods fo beaches parks, schools, and. contiercial areds for pedestmms and bikers. ,
sznage ways left ina natural state or with, native vegetdtzon wzll aid ‘i abating the serious ,

ﬂood problem that Kihei fates as a result of uncontrolled development Detention dnd/or retention, ‘
basins that muy be required for mamtamzng the control of on-site runoﬁf genetated ﬂom pr oposed e
developments shall be substantzall i eompleted in their. constructzon and improved with Zandscupe )
arid native vegetdtzon przor to srgmﬁmnt cledrzng, grubbmg, grddmg, and buddmg constriiction., - ;oo

ontheszte *Ek L : - TR N N h
! ! { , ' ) ( g ’ s

\\

s o

Response 9. Kulanrhakm Gulch lies south of and ad]acent to the pro]ect site. Thrs large, . -

' natural dramageway will remain i its exrstmg state ‘and no water-will bé diverted or R

d1scharged into the gulch Underground drainlines and detention basms( will control ¥
and capture onsite runoff generated from the proposed development The underground :

detentron basins Wﬂl be constructed concurrently with - other major rnfrastructure )
) SN \ N N /o N

P Y "y . -

/. B ., \ - - ke (S foo /:/
0 \ ISR A A I )

N N ' } \ AR v P /

developments be zncluded specifically for thez Hzgh School andh for Mati Technology Parle "

.
additions. fT his development’ along- with other, mcredses in water demand in Kihei will cause L

ﬁrrﬂier degmdairon of our dquzfers with thereased salzmiy The mztzgdtzon for the: rzszngf'salmzi}/ \ o
levels should be addressed L / oo (

S ' / 1 .
\ . )/. N / Ce ' { ¢ _ \( ~ - P N TN />

Response 10. The\Draft EIS will include a sect10n on cumulatrve Jmpacts and will I
discuss the cumulauve effect that readﬂy 1dent1f1ab1e future development could have on \
Water source and. avarlabﬂrty b ST RN I e /. - /. L)

/ N 4 g .
B = ) Ty // I [ « /7: . N
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Comment 11. Please znclude in the dmft EIS either speczfze p(ans to change the pro]ect land use T .
to comply-with the Kihei-Makena Commumiy Plan ot i the  project land use is to be as proposed -
to apply for an’ amendment to the Communzty Pldn and to dppl y for a chunge in zonmg from
nght Industrzdl to the pmposed Commerczal and Reszdentzal uses S » .

((/L . “” Pt ¢ o ) <0 ‘ -, “‘
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NS k. Provzde\for limited expansion of light industrial services in the areq south of Ohukaz and \ sy

' As Wlll be ‘more extenswely discussed 1 in the Draft EIS the Pnlam Promenade supports‘

N . ; \ ‘ . }
Mr. Mike Moran, President ¢ R oy , - >
Piilani Promenade EISPN oo e e NN C
, Comment Response Letter - ’ \ - ; -
June 23,2014~ L ' Voo Ay ‘ \/ T ‘\ ,
Page 50f6 ! ) A S ot N : |

o o i ! g ( N ) p ‘ \
! B : 5, J / ) ¢ ; ! [ . . . 1 !

mauka of Pi' ilani Hzghway These areas should limit retail business or commercial activities to
\ the extent they y are accessory or promde service to piedommate lzght industr ial use. v
/ I /A -
The proposed deszgn does not'-meet these /requzrements New "design guzdelmes should be
developed as part of the Commumty Plan amendment. 'The publzshed Kihei Design Guzdelznes ’ |
cur;ently support this type of development as follows' « , o

)
/ \ )

\

Commerczal and High Denszty Developments ' oL Ty
Developments should orient building fronts toward the streetscape wzth parking in the rear or

“side of butldzngs away from the streetscape and pedestriai decess ways:/ Wide sidewalks dt \

str eetscapes with ample canopy on buzldzngs should belincorporated Streetscapes and Sidewilks ; ' ;
should inclide benches and shade trees: Buzldmgs should have a comﬁ)rtable scale relationship -

- | with the streetscape and  sidewalks. Bulldmgs at streetscapes are preferred to be thrée stories <]

n\zaxzmum with a: masszng progression of setting back the thzrd level from the lower two. Mixed 1> ]
use buzldmgs ‘are highly encouraged in orde; fo mtegmte the residential, comhzumty into Coa

' commerczal nezghborhoods There should be d fransition in scale of buildings and their appea; ance
-.as commercial areas meet. residential areas. Commercial zoned'lots adjacent to residential shall be

lzmzted to/ fwo stories and incotpoyate residential style massing and detailing.” Village \type .
co:;zmerczal areas encourt\zgmg pedestrian activity and walk ability within ‘the commumty are

;- given preference. Szgnage and buzldzng design should be geared toward the pedestrzan and slow |

| speed traffic ot high speetl traffic, *** , , A g

/’7‘*// ) [ < !

A

—

Response 11.‘ Your comments regardmg the KJhe1 Mal<ena Commumty Plan (”KMCP”) S )

are duly noted The Mam Plannmg Department has 6een consulted as part of the SO
. env1ronmental review: process for the prepara‘aon of the Draft EIS The Plannmg L °,
Department 1s also expected to comment ‘on the pro}ects conformance to the- K1he1¥ ;o »

- Makena Commumty Plan. The forthcommg Draft F EIS will mclude)ananalysm of how the @,
} ¥ proposed., project meéts the goals and ob]ect1ves, and! comphes with  the KMCP, . S

“
N

mcludmg those sechons cited i in your letter. In add1t10n, /the Draft EIS will dlscuss, asa

poss1ble alternatlve, the amendment of the KMCP in thé ”unresolved 1ssues sectlon of
o / . D

the Draft EIS. Ao ‘ L o . - o /
. S . SO0y y \‘ v ' { -~ 3”) ‘ L .

<y <A , Cor, R \ ‘ S )

t\\

~

~ ' the K]hel Designi Guidélines. - The pro]ects non-vehicular transportahon strategy | "

<

I

~

includes: 1) compact and mixed‘use development patterns, 2) mtegratxng pedestnan- X
oriented streets, street trees, sidewalks, and ‘traffic calnung, ) both striped and 1,
separated bike lanes jn appropriate locations, 4)! supportmg connect1v1ty to_adjacent s
developments mcludmg Kihei High School and land uses makaz of Piilani nghway S L

,
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oy In addmon,Jtransportahon demand management measurés include: 1) encouragmg -
N \ L
, alternate Work schedules and off—peak hours for employment generators; 2) supportmg
| .
T park and ,ride, ridesharing, carpoolmg and’ van podlmg, and 3) the Applicant will meet \
/ N -
. with the Maul\Dept( of Tlansporta’aon to dlscuss the poss1b1hty of estabhshmg bus stops /
‘ \ W1thm the pro]ect site. , L ‘ o = e
' A ; ' . / (' ) )
' 7 g / e |
‘ j Thank you again, for provrdlﬂg us with your letter. Please feel free to call me Or Mr.
" Brett Davis at (808) 242—1955 or email at bdav1s@chpmau1 com should\you have any i
“~ \ questrons. ;- I Y , ot , i
{ oo / R . ) o . )
~ Lo ‘ \ o .
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“Ms: Lila Shermért_

Kihéi, HI 96753
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[

172 Ahaaina Way'

Dear Ms Sherman,

b '

; ‘& PARTNERS, INC. §
, ‘landscape’A’rchitecturé | C
- City. & Re, glbnal Planning /

N A 7
‘\” " June 19, 2014 O
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‘. RE Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement thlce (EISPN) for -

/
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Thank you for your e-mail of October 28, 2013,prov1dmg1 comments on the proposed

pr0Ject In respondmg to your comments; we would like tonote the fo]lowmg A
) 4 / a i - .
PR

A copy 7 of the Draft EIS will Be prov1ded to you when it becomes avaﬂable The Draft EIS .
will evaluate potent1a1 unpacts to the env1ronment mcludmg those 1denuf1ed in your

letter, and will also mclude a dlscussmn of the K1he1—Makena Commumty Plan.

P R ,

/s ) ) o |

Thank\you for part1c1patmg in the environmental rev1ew procesg. Please feel free to call
/ me or Mr. Brett Dav1s at (808) 242—1955 or e-mail Brett at bdav1s@chpmau1 com should

) “ 4 /
youl have any questrons v ' RN 20 ; N

b
| B

Smcerel ours, )

)\ N s
d

Jordan E. Hart; President’ ~ * *
. I / A '

CcC Mr Charhe ]encks, Project Manager ;
Mr Daruel D. Orodenker, Executive Offrcer, DBEDT N | T
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Dear Mr. Hyde, (' o " (‘ - v | o
7 - Do S T Y e R \ |
s ) ' v R K
' Lo RE Comrnents on thé Env1ronmental Impact Statement Notice v
o (EISPN) for the P111an1 Promenade located in K1he1, Maul, Hawan ‘/ )
o at TMK’S (2) 3- 9 001 016 170 174 o P A
_ L [ {{\ | . | ‘ '
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Thanl< you 'for your-e ema1l letter of- October 23, 2013. The’fo]lowmg/ responses to your b

\
S ' ' - 4 AN Ao

(comments are prov1ded below T RN ‘
. s - ' [ Y [

1. The Pr oposed Action described in the EISPN does 1ot compl y with the 199& Kz/zez Makena 7,

Community Plan (KMCP), the KMCP has’ the Force and Effect of Law and must be amended i s

 the Proposed Actioj is to Proceed; All LUC Deczszons and-Orders, Must Conform to, the Hawpii = ‘

State-Plan (HRS 205- 16),/ The Huwazz Siate Plin Includes County Geneml and Commumty Vo

Plans I ‘ L ] - o7 o
U S o L ‘,\' o= PR “‘

Response I+ Your Cornments regardmg the Kihei Makena Commumty Plan (’/ KMCP”) ;

are duly noted The Maui Planmng Department has been consulted as part of the, " 5, - ¢

. “ehvironmental feview process 'for the preparauonsof the Draft EIS. The Planmng oA

. Department is also expected t0 comment on the project’s confonnance to the ther- PP
Makena. Commumty Plan The/fortheommg Draft EIS will unelude an, analys1s of how the - I
pr oposed project meets the goals and objeetwes and eomphes with.the KMCP including’ ot
those/sections cited in yourletter. In addition, the' Draft EIS will discuss, as aboss1ble T
altematlve the amendment of the KMCP in the * umesolved 1ssues” section of the Braft s
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Change in Zomng is Requzred
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Response 2 Your comments regardmg the Maul County Zonmg are duly noted The /
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/ Pollcy Plan , o } , -

5. Safe l%outes to Schobl Need to Be Developed for Mauka Residences - | A

‘ s\ / / ' ‘ ! i A
South Maui Citizens for Responsible Growth o o .
* Piilani Promenade EISPN ~ /. { - T

% o ‘ \

s Comment Response Letter ) ! ‘
June 23,2014 Y - ,
Page 2 of 5 - ' . B i

y r

Mau1 JPlanning Department has been'consulted as part of fhe environmental review
process for the preparation of the Draft EIS. The Plarmmg Department is also expected
to comment on the project’s conformance with the Maui County Zoning, The
forthcomiing Draft EIS will- mclude an analysis of the project’s comphance with the Maui -

County Zorung Ordinance, The proposed mix of Apartiment, Retail, Commercral and -

+ Light Industrial uses are perrmtted uses under Chapter 19.24, M-1 nght Industrral ,
District zoning; the1 efore we do not ant1c1pate thata change in zomng Wlll be requlred

* for the proposed pro]ect However y 'if the Plannngepartment s review of the DEIS

md1cates that a CIZ is necessary, the Appllcant will'seek the approprrate zonmg change
> - - r
- N . ‘ {
\ . \ ’ \ : ( N \ ' ;

L3 The Proposed Actzon is Inconszstent wzth the Countywzde Polzcy Plan o ( ‘

pe
!

/Response 3: The forthcormng Draft EIS will mclude an analysis of how the proposed p
- project coriforms to the goals polrces and 1mplement1ng actions of the County Wide ‘

- — i N h ,/

‘The Pulam Promenade is utrhzmg smart growth plannmg technlques that will help to~
redice automobile trips and associated pollutron The design will help to minimize’
automobile trips by providing employment goods, serv1ces and housing within Walkmg
“or biking distance of-each other. The Piilani Promenade has a unified pedestrlan and
“bicycle system within the project and will prov1de opporturutles for connectlons toits -

ex1st1ng and future surrounding uses. R Y
. . T . [t
/ | . ( s
/ : < /

* The Apphcant has begun the environmental rev1ew process, Wthh will engage Mam /o
. County res1dents and allows the publlc to prov1de comment on the pro]ect T

S

/- N [

—

4. Economic Analyszs Must Extend Beyond Discussion of Short Terin Construcﬁon ]Obs und Tax
Revenue Arzszng From the Pr oposeéd Development \ . S
yo ’

- Response 4: Thé forthcormng Draft EIS will mclude an extenswe Market Study,

Economic Impact Analys1s ahd Publi¢ Fiscal Assessment of the proposed Piilani.-
Promenade. The Assessment report will determme the demand in the Maui and Kihei- ,
Makena commercial, mdustr1al and re31dentral real estates sectors. In addition the report  /
’ will estimate the spec1f1c effects on the local economy as a result of the proposed project
' and will quantrfy the estrmated gross tax receipts, pubhc costs, and net benefits. BN

[ (
/ ' . \

\\> ' ~ . /:/ ' A \

yd \ N
Response 5: The apphcant supports the safe routes to school program and the plO_] eot’s !
, non-vehicular transportation strategy includes supportlng connectmty to adj acent” X
developments including ther ngh School and land uses makai of P1 ilani Highway,

o
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o
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Comment Response Letter - .
e June 23 2014 " ‘ R ! .
VY Page 3of5 , © p \ 4

s |
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) ‘ S fv 8 ' A Y
( A A . : o
6. Elzmznatzon of the Kaonoulu Gulch \ o . |
) i ’ .
v Response 6: The forthcoming Draft EIS and the assoc1ated Prehmmary Engmeerlng
\ Report will include a description of the pr oposed dr amage improvement and the
+ anticipated 1mpacts of the proposed development , A
) i _ / . | o ‘ \
¢ A ) ’ N N ' B (
o 7. The Pro]ect Btzckground is Incomplete\"[he pro]ect background described at pages Land5 of
[ the EISPN is ifisufficient Decause it does not speak to the whole history of the project that began
' as q 123-lot light industrial park described in the Land Use Compnission's 1995 O;de1 The
B property owners, Piilani P1omemzde North, LLC (PPN), and Pz zlum Protnenade South, LLCi
S o (PPS), were recently found i zn violation of the 1995 LUC Order for (@) failure to develop the
ordered, and (c) failure to file annual reports with the Land Use Commission, the State Office of /
" Planning and‘the County of Maui Planning Department. Acknowledgement of these violutions is
k7 critical to understandzng the current sttuation. T ; N
‘ ) ATy . R - | : K \
‘ Response 7 The forthcoming, Draft-EIS will have a more extensive drscussron of the
_project background, mcludmg the proceedmgs before the Land Use Commission noted”
A myourletter 7 v S M v -
- W i Vo _ | ’ - /o 7

’ R Speczﬁc Questzons ‘ o Pl )

N - A Pedestrzan Safety and Walk-ability O | L

. o Response 8a: The project’s non-vehicular transportatron strategy includes: 1) compact
~ ‘ and rmxed—use development pattefns, 2) mtegratxng pedestr1an—or1ented streets, street

o . ‘trees, 51dewall<s, and traffic .calming, features, ) 3) both strlped and separated bike lanes m

}

g mcludrng l<1he1 High School and’ land uses makaz of P1 1lam l—hghway ~ ,

; o . o ! By Ty ! '
o +The transportation demand and management measures proposed for/ ‘the pro]ect 1nclude
/. encouraging alternate Work schedules and off-peak‘hours for employment geherators
o and supportlng park . and ride, rrdesharmg, carpooling, and van poolmg In addltron,

the Apphcant will also meet W1th the Maui Department of Transportaﬁon to discuss the

- possibility of establrshmg bus stops within the pro]ect s1te ’ : SN

)

- - )
o “ B. Ecoriomic Impact ., - o ? X I ,

Response 8b: The forthcomlng Draft EIS will 1nclude a Market Study, Econormc Impact
Analyeus and "Public Fiscal Assessment of the /proposed Pnlam Promenade. The
L SR Assessment report erl determine the demand in the Mau1 and KJhel-Makena

: ! ' ‘ o O . |
/ : . . S ~ AN | [

property as rep;esented 0 the Land Use Commission, (b) fazhne to construct a frontage' road as 1‘

approprlate locatrons, and 4) supportlng connectivity to ad]acent developments /

A/

Py

|
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‘ benef1c1al Jimpacts on the economy of the County of Maui, - ;o :

e
‘

‘ . / . \
) 3 .
South Maui Citizens for Responsible Growth - ! o
Piilani Promenade EISPN' ' , \
Comment Response Letter - R SRR
June 23, 2014 / 1 | ; i : vk
Page 4o0f5 - ‘ , :

| A

commerc.tal mdustrral and residential real estates sectors. In addition: the report w1ll
estimate the specific effects on the local economy as a result of the proposed project and

Cwill quanhfy the estimated- gross tax \receipts, public costs, and net benef1ts The

constructron of the Piilani Promenade is expected to m]ect app10x1mately $212 million |

‘ of new. capital investment into the local economy.and provide an estimated.878 * Worker

years” of employment as well as $66.5 million i in total wages over a 12 to 15 year per1od
The effect of ‘these expendltures will hdve " pos1trve direct, indirect, and'induted

¢

v/ /

e Smthmwth ! - N ;
Response Be: the proposed project - mcorporates New Urbanism and Smart Growth
planrung techniques and urban design strategies which help to create a settlement

pattern that is more compact: -and mixed-use in character This will fac1lltate a. self-

oA
‘ suff1c1ent development aid result in shorter - commutes by offermg multr—modal

transportatlon opportunities, The proposed project will also make a considerable

‘mvestment in mfrastructure which will supporta unified pedestrlan and bicycle system
, w1th1n the project with opportunltles for éxtending and connectmg these systems to

ex1st1ng and future development in surroundmg areas
; K
D Water . : , )
‘Response 8d The Pl‘llam/Promenade will be served by the Maui County Water System

and, will construct theé ’followmg required 1mprovements o, . o
‘ \ . S s\ ~
! : : /.

g P ) Relocatmg a2, 500 ft long segment ol the Central Mau1 Water System’s ~

ex1stmg 36-1nch d1ameter waterline from its present alignment, Wl‘llCh

currently crosses the project area, onto a new ahgnment along East

”l(aonoulu Street SR [
~ N B :

. . N
Ny 7 !

.
/ 2) Conshuctmg a new 1.0 MG capacity concrete watet storage reservon*
coo located 220, feet AMSL Wthh w1ll be dedlcated to the DWS upon

'completron, N : Y o

Ay /
4 / ‘>\

/
‘ 3) Installmg a3, 200 ft. long, 12~mch diameter transmission Waterlme from -
v ‘ the Central Maui Water System s existing 36-inch transnussmn fine to the
, new 1.0 MG storage reservoir for refﬂlmg the storage tank/ B
o L SR

4) Installing a 5,500 ft long, 1 16-1nch d1ameter dlstrlbunon main from the

! ' R \\ e

Tew 1 0 MG” storage reserv01r to and along East Kaonotulu Street which




Y

N~

' 3y ~ 7 A ' !

South Maui Citizens for Responsible Growth . Lo !
' Piilani Promenade EISPN | ‘ ‘

N /. N <
., Comment Response Lettér L B - .
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N

o - will dehver potable water for domestic use and provide fire protection for’

3 N )

B . . the Pi 1Iaru Pr omenade pro]ect srte, and : 7 J [

'

! . l | -
R . e .

‘ . ’ ) . :

N S P ST .

. 5)‘ Insta]li’ng a 1,100 ft.- sectron of a 12—mch d1ame/ter distribution main

y , across Pitilani nghway to a connection po1nt at the 18-inch diameter
waterhne ort Kenolio Road i in order to provide Water c11cu1atron and' link

LN the neW watér system anlovements to the County water’ drstr1but10n
\ ‘ _syStem serving the Kihej area. A (
, [ Y o ) \ o
) >~ E Tmﬁﬁc , ' : poZ \ . IR
Response 8e: The forthcommg Dratt EIS for the Pit 1lan1 Promenade will incltde a Traffic
Impact Assessment Report for the proposed pro]ect The TIAR will include an artalysis /
of exrstmg condltlons and pro]ected traffic 1mpacts from‘,the proposed pro]ect and
surroundmg developments The Draft EIS will also mclude a section descrlbmg the
0 proposed pedestrlan andrblcycle network h v
I [ ; ) ~ . /y ! ’ , ‘
F Zonzng\ ' e o | \ N

\

-

4

Response 8f: The proposed pro]ect will mclude approx1mate1y 5 acres of land ded1cated (

to the type of light mdustrlal uses descrlbed in your letter. The Draft EIS will prov1de a
detailed breakdown of proposed square footage by use for the proposed pro]ect; and a

dlscussmn of how the pro]ect comphes w1th the apphcable zoning,. o
~ 4\ ; s ) I . \ [ -
M ‘/ . N e
< RN . SN
. IS . v b

calI me or Mr. Brett Davisat (808) 242—1955 or ema11 at’ bdav1s@chpmau1 com should
you have any: questrons o PR SRS f

P J

CC: Mr. Charlie Jencks, Pr0]ect Manager \7 VA 1
" { {Mr. Daniel D. Orodenker, Executlve Officer, DBEDT o , (
 ProjectFile13-029 - . - ’ 8

Thank you for' partrc1pat1ng the in the envir onmental review,process. Please feel free to

\

\
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DearMr. Kanahele, . < o ‘ N \ K
S \ ) { N - y ) .

o

v . \ : '
o RE Comments on the Env1ronmental Impact Statement Notice ,
R (EISPN) for the Piilani Promenade, located in K1he1, Maul,\Hawan

L at TMK’& (2) 3-9-001: 016, 170 174’
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AU LA Gy b ) oo /
Thank. you for your fletter of /October 14 2013 Below are the responses to your

) comments [ , /’; ; L g N A _

) ! <y 1 / - \ ‘( N .
Comment 1. The proposed action a?scrzbed in the EISPN does not compl y with the 1998 ‘Kihei- AR
Mukena Commumty Plan (KMCP), the KMCP has the- Porce and Effect of law and mustbe
amended if the Proposed Attionis to Proceed All LUC Decisions dnd Orders Must Conform to
the Hawazz State Plan (HRS 205-16); The Hawazz State Plan mcludes County General and'
Conzmunzty Plans A o i . ‘ L o “\; o
' . \\) )/ O , ,‘\\“\\//f) ¢ ‘ 4«\ \

I Tequest that the bmft Envzronmental Impact Statement (DEIS ) dzscuss the pro]ect submzttzn g
a Communzty Pldn Amtendment, to the County of Mauz g
B i 4( o , -
Response 1. Your comments regardmg the the1 Makena Commumty Plan (”KMCP”)
* afe duly noted. The Maui Plannmg\Departmen’rhas been consulted as pa1t ofthe. '

env1ronmental rev1ew Pprocess for the preparatlon of the Draft EIS. The Plannmg oy '
Department is also expected to comment on the proj ject’s,conformance to the K1he1— '

| Makena Commumty Plan The forthcomlng Dr aft EIS will include an analy51s of how the i

proposed project’ meets the goals and ob] eotlves and comphes with the KMCP including ~
those sectlons c1ted in your letter. 'In add1t1oh the Draft BIS will discuss, as a pos51b1e
alternative, the. amendment of the KMCP'in the ‘unresolved issues”. sectlon of the Draft

EIS. ' | . coA |
' W ‘ ~ ;- v RN

= . » [ R . N “\ ¢ \ v

{ ' 4
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SR - Comment 3. The 13—dcre 250 udzt aﬁ‘ordable houszng pro]ect that\zs part of the Honua ula

‘v M Damel Kanahele I | }
- Pulanl Promenade EISPN | ' o0 - !

, CommentResponse Letter\ e ; S - S
]une23 2014 N ‘ : oLy o o MY

T Page20f5 ~ ‘\\'\ > ’ oo < e

[N

| v‘ / ~ 4 AN i (

Zonzng, a change in zonzng is requn‘ed - , [ o \ Q
\ v’ A\ K N LN \ , . “ . - ) —
o ) 7

I 1'equest that the Dmft Envtronmental Impact Statement. (DEIS) dzscuss the pro]ect subnnttzn g -

{

Lo a request fora zonzng change to the County ofMauz. B |

€ . o, o AL

\ 7 -~ \ ( . L N - , ;
Response2.: Your comments regardmg the l\/laul County Zonmg a1e duly noted. The
Mau1 Plannmg Department has been con\sulted as partof the environmental review

: \process for the prepara’uon of the Draft EIS, The Planrung Department is also expected
to comment on the project’s conformance with the Maui County Zoning. The: . =
forthcomlng Draft EIS will mclude an ‘analysis of the pro]ect s compllance Wrth the l\/Iaul

Cotinty Zonmg Ordmance THe proposed mix of Apartment Retall Qommeraal and

L1ght lndustrlal uses are perrmtted uses under Chapter 19.24, M—l nght Industiial '
D1str1ct zoning; therefore we do not antlc1pate that)a change in zonmg will be requlred

L 2

for the proposed pro]ect However, if the\Planrung Department s review of the DEIS !

S lndlcates thata CIZ is necessary, the Applrpant will seek the appropriate zoning: change. .
N PR o ‘ I o o

N [ . 14 \ ' . N - /

. \ ‘1 . e ' ., )<§ N \ o { \/{ e

Development shafes all the previous entttlement approvals with the P’ zlanz Promenade Pro]eet
- and is depended on, thzs development for 1 isich of it's infrastructure needs and will have many ;

;o szmzlar envzronmental imipacts s the Pj‘ilani Promenade\ yet has had no envzronmental review.
AN
: I~ ,; , P AN
AN

e I request that the Dmft Envzronmentdl Tmpact Stutement (DEIS ) disciiss the zmpacts of the/13—
. acn e, 250 it aﬁordable houszng project for the Honua ula Development Ay

\ : I 5
Coyor ! . N / e iy \
) Response 3. The Dfaft ElS will mclude techmcal studles that address spec1f1c aspects of -,

the I—Ionua ula affordable housmg project solely for assessmg potential impacts and as
!

- background mformauon The proposed development of Pularu Promenade i not /i
dependent dpon anly entrtlements of Honua'ula, nér the development of the 13-acre 250

affordable housmg pro]ect The Appllcant has- filed a Motloh to Amend W1th the Land [

Use Comrmss1on, which is currently pendmg and Whlch seeks, znter alid, to blfurcate and
b ass igna separate TLand Use Commission Docket Numiber. that apphes solely to the 75 /
S acres owhed by Appllcant Any app rovals ahd addltronal necessary studles fot thé 13
acres  owned by I—Ponua ula Partners ywill be handled separately by Honua ula Partners! -
and will be the sub]ect ofa separate actro\n by the LUC. The Draft EIS will mclude a
section on cumulatlve impacts and will discuss the cumulative effect that readi y

- 1dent1f1able future development could have on\water souice and ava11ab111ty, as well as
\ o \/ { / ;

— /

/o
~other publlc r\esources

LY . v

!
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and mitigation 1 measures as approprlate . v ’ Sy g
. - / )
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) Comr’nent 6. Rroteetioﬁ ofTratZitioaal and C,astoman//Practices. SR “ =

Mr.:Daniel Kanahele R ) ( o
. ¢ Ty ) = ; ’ \ ' . - ot
Piilani Promenade EISPN I oL L , : !
: 5 , S ( . v
, Comment Response Letter| : - y y ‘ !
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Comment 4. 1 request that the Draft Envz;omnental Impa’ct Statement (DEI S )‘thoroaghly
dzscuss the 1mpacts of the proposed action on regional traﬁﬁc, increase ﬂoodzng downslope, )
exzstzng basmesses in the 7egzon  safety of students from Kihei Hzgh School and other schools T
- walking or bzkzng to the aitd fro om the Pi' zlanz Promehade A AR L

. ' N
- . i
Voo . .- \ W . e N

Response 4, The forthcommg DEIS will mclude techmcal stud1es mcludmg a Traffic / o - ‘,"
Impact Assessment Report, a Prehmmary Engmeermg and Dramage Report that discuss = '

the potentlal 1mpacts of the proposed project mcludlng regional trafﬁc and drainage Ny
rmtrgatlon The DEIS will also mclude arv Econormc Impact Study that analyzes the ..

economlc cond1t10ns in Maui County including existing busmesses in the region. The f A\
Apphcant is commltted to Workmg W1th the nelghbormg K1he1 ngh School, (\ Ly
Department of Educatlon, SDOT and the ad]acent Jandowner to prov1de an opportumty o .
for safe pedestrlan access between the school and Piilani Promenade R
. ce r / L S ‘ <
- \\T\ ‘ - ‘>/ : \) ro . /\\ ‘ B [ o 7] ’ ! 4 - {
L b . “ Ce , N , T T ;N
Comment 5. The elnmnatzon of Ka ono alu Gulch. L = N Lo LNy
. \ / . oo Coo o -7 g

. { : |
The proposed inction mcludes elzmznatzon of o naturl gulches that crosses the pro]ect area. ', ¢ '
Gulches are natiral an/d cultural features of the Zand that serve a variety of ecological and ~ » | .

CoL
 cultural purposes and are 1mportant topographzcal featares that help to gwe the thez—Makena o
plannmg regzon 1t N 5e715e. of place and yniqueness, N PN ok Y
x v e ' S ‘
N -\ . ‘ b

I 1eqaest fhat the Draft Envzronﬁzental Impact Statemerzt (DEIS ) discuss and assess the Impacts - (Y/'
znherent inthe loss of this natural and caltaral feature and discuss mzttgatzon or avozdance ‘ -

Response 5“ The forthcommg DEIS W111 examme\the topography,‘dremage condltlons, B
N

and cultural resources of the pro]ect area and include a dlscussmn of potenhal 1mpacts

. ~ ' —
N B ~
T g ST

, Under the State Constztatzon of Hawaii tradztzonal and customary gatlw1111&ngl1ts of natzve\ \ \
Hawaiians for subszstence lwzng is protected ‘The gathering of linu and ﬁshmg are importint
" subsistence practices of natzve Hawaiians along the Kihei coastline. Linty and ﬁsherzes inthe

aﬁ‘ected area depend on, e ﬂow of freshwater Jrom mauka to makai, P S0
C o [N -
. } \ ( \ \ “\ \ — ! \/
o r\ Ly " o | ( { ~ ‘/ : ‘ ) ! o
- AR . ' R TV BN A
¢ =~ — [
\ ( N { ) \ ‘K \ ) i Ty _
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. Response 6 The forthcommg DEIS will mclude various technical studies mcludmg an -
© updated Archeolog1ca1 Inventory Survey and a Cultural Impact Assessment that will

 Cultural Sites should be mcorpomted into the proposed actzon and not szmply pr ocessed for data

" the tiew ownersth and proposed action I request that the Draft Environmental Impact Statement -

lsztes into thezrpro]ect‘deszgn \ : ‘ \ A

Mz, Daniel Kanahele ) . o v - )

Piilani Proimenade EISPN - ’ N , ) R , . L
Comment Respornise Letter " B , L : L ' ‘ l
Jine 23, 2014 ' .- SRR /
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\ '[' % ’ ' ; 5

1 request that the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) discuss the. zmpdcts of the

/’

pr oposed, action o the flow of fr eshwater to the near. shore ocean and the productzon of limu which' i L

is zmportdnt to ﬁshenes which are all vital to the pe;petudtzon of subszstence living and riatjve
a e - A

» Hawaiian tradztzondl pmctzces 1 o ‘ SR ‘

. o o .
! t‘ i ) g N } i .

! !

discuss traditional ahd customary practices in the area. In addition, the DEISwill |

- include a Basehne Assessment of Marine Water Chemistry which examines poten‘aalf L

impacts upon the flow of freshwater to the nearshore ocean. | v LT \ !

\\ , . N , ~’\ ““ : ‘J \ , o~

Comment7. Proi‘ecﬁon’beuZ%uml Sites( s o
§ A ! y

\ ‘ N v,

tecovery and, then desh oyed. To develop 75 acres and not mcfude ever, o1e Hawaiian - L ;

| archaeologzcal site zn the proposed dctlon is a sad commentary on how the developers view our - -

Hawmzd]z history, '/ - g e - S
N 1 \ - , o

AN P ;/

The ar chdeologzcal survey and its recomnwnddtzons f01 the 20 historic properties documented ‘ =

was done almost 20 Yyears ago for the previous owner and a Zzght inttustrial park project. Givert” ™

(DEIS) discuss the idea of revisiting the AIS dnd upddtzng and mcorpomtmg sote: of the cultural

|
; ‘ ¢ ~ ‘ RN
i R \ ' < - 7 “\ \ [ A _

I would also lzke fo see dzscussed the refurn of the pet; ogh ph thdt was removed ﬁ ont. the property -
wzthout authorzzatzon by SHPD, but then 1epze'wed and aﬁe; the,fact approwzl by SHPD - ‘

/ o . 1 oo N
(Response 7. A pubhc 1nformat10n meetlng for the proposed project Was held ol Februaly
25,2014. /Transcrlpts from this meéting w111 be 1ncluded in the DEIS. \The focus of the rc
meetmg was to review the prev1ous\1994 AIS and d1scuss the ﬁndmgs of the current - .~ )
2014 ‘AIS. In addition to d1scussmg the return of the petro glyph boulder and potential ~
1mpaots to Kulanihakoi Gulch, some of the part1o1pants suggested hat the archaeolo gical N
sfces could be 1ncorporated ifito the design of the’ plO_]eCt or 1nto its landscaplng and the
prev1ously removed petroglyph stone be returned to-the p1operty Return of ’che ‘ v o

petroglyph stone will be addressed in the Draft EIS( A - v

2 [ ' . . 3 ) \ . . i
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p Thank you for participating the in the environmental feview prpcess Please feel free to .
(call me or Mr. Brett Davis at (808) 242-1955 or email at bdav1s@chpmau1 com - -should . "
you have any questions. A j | :
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* Dear Mr: Na“eole; - ’ I R

K Y . \’ / . 'Y/ R N

N
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foa L v~ &PARTNERSING. U
. N ‘ Landscape Archjtecture | -
AR , * City & Regional PLannmq P
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- Mr. B11an Naeole R A SN i !
4778 Kamehameha Ave) T N A T
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RE: - Comments on the Env1ronmental lmpact Statement Notice
-, (BISPN) for the Piilani Promenade, located in Krhel, Maul, Hawau

P atTMK"(z)s9001016170174' AU \

— \ . o i .
‘ \ N ] - ’ N ' o y i ‘\ ) v
- b V] ' \ o pih
/ Thank you for your letter of October 23 2013 provrdmg comments on the proposed
. pro]ect Our response is prov1ded below . oo - ;
[ _ . I . - -
: . . < . : - ) \

{ R J ‘_ \

~ - 7 A~ N

.
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o Response R S -
Thie forthcommg DEIS will examme the topography, dramage condltrons, and culturalf
resdurces of the pro]ect drea and mclude a discussion/ of potentral ]rnpacts and

N mltrgatron measures as approprlate Py \\ : . . o
’ 2 . / - \ Yo
4 N ( - - 4 r \

"The proposed pro]ect W1ll not divert stormwater to Kulamhak01 Gulch \therefore the
gulch will not be 1mpacted by the proposed pro]ect oo R

S~ <« 7
A

o o
. The DEIS Wﬂl mclude an updated Archeologrcal Inventory Survey (AIS) to re-analyze

v o N
W : | N
X )l

.

., the proposed\ project and)recommendatron for mltrgatrng 1mpacts The AIS recommends ,
Rk that a data recovery plan be developed for Srtes 3727 3728, 3735, 3736‘ and 3741-3745 & v

-
\ P ! 4 ;
!

Return of the petroglyph stone will be addressed as Well in the Draft EIS: In add1tron, an
archaeologrcal monitoring  plan was submitted to SHPD for review and was approved\ \
and referenced for all recent work on the site. The momtormg plan may be found irr
forthcommg Draff EIS and may. be updated once pro]ect constructron is mltlated\
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Thapl( you for parhapatmg the in the env1ronmental review pi‘ocess. Please feel free to. |
. Jo
| © - . callyme or M Brett Davis at (808) 242—1955 or email/at. bdav1s@chpmau1 com should
) . you have arny ques’aons. ;! -
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S0 a parcel,\hut I mention these thmgs so that the Land Use Commission may hear | !

{ ! \> AW . o
' Ki | . N ) -
v l N : A N
/ ! i A vJ '
. \ ) f
/ y ~ y )
; ! i~ 4 . 3
- , Y & PARTNERS,INC. , ~ ~ = / . '
s , L . : ) . i
A S f Ly Landscape Archltecture ' \ 5
v City, & Regional Planning oo .
- : , | < : .
A I ’ . C ) B [ ‘ /
, poo BN ]une 23, 20,14 , - oo 0
- . i . ( | N FEN {7 { ! ,
y , . \ Y N Y 1 . B ( , . , -
Mr. Elden Kapena Liu - 2 - U ( ’ : )
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RE Commeénts on the Environmental Impact Stateme\ntFNotlce o L
B (EISPN) for the P1 1lan1 Promenade, located in Kihei, Maui, Hawa11 RN
W - at TMK's: (2) -9-001 016 170 174J . ) s L

( & )

Thank you for your letter of October 23, 2013. In response to your enumerated b

comments we wouldlike to note the following. .+ - ¢ R
D Co BT o o

Comments / . - - LT S
. o1 Iwishto cormnent on the EIS Prep notlce'for e Pi'ilani: Promenade pro]ect n
Ka'ono'ulu as a lineal descendent of Hapakuka Hewahewa, Who was awarded b

- LCA 3237 R, P 7447) the entlre Ahupuaaof Ka' 'ono ululn1847 RS | r
N IV

"o, Hewahewa d1ed in Kaonoulu afew years later and/ his helrs did not grve up. the | i
ahup a'a of Ka' onoulu to the forelgners, but that's how the records appear now. \ 4 Lo
My 'chana have papers p1ov1ng that any transfer of "ownershlp" of these lands ’

was fraudulent ] L C " K B L.
‘\ K

) o o \\_\ . / .

/

o lunderstand thaii your commission does rot consider challenges to ownership of

e bomy. request knowing that it comes from a lineal descendent of this land. _ LA
o \ N 1 ) ‘ ! A ;o b
e Itis my understandmg that a number/ of hlstor1c proper’ues were found on the S
/ proposed P'iilarii Promenade pro]ect s1te mcludmg at least 10 sites that had ) - )
! ev1dence of pre—contact use. Itis also my understandmg that the state, Historic \
{~ division has approved an, archaeolog1cal report that allows all of these sites to be L,
' destroyed with no further investigation W1th more modern /methods o o " o7
) f \ ‘\ Py Q)l ) : Ty ) v )
5 - - } - . ' / | ‘ : . . ‘ - 1\\ . .
' Jeo " Itis my understanding further that the only retnant of many: centlrids of . Y
© | Hawaiian hlstory and’ cultural use that Wlll remam from thls 88 acre parcel will oo SRR
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_ Survey . (AIS) to re—analyze the proposed pro]ect and recommenda’uon for rm’ugatmg

‘ ) ;
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Mr. Elden Liu R . ’ L L
Piilani Promenade EISPN N T : . ‘ \ o ! .

‘Comment“Response Letter - \ ey ’ o \ SN
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° . ' 5 ‘ _ oy 0 .
\ N h \ AN ) | ) . . . | N p -
R ¥ f ) (£ ¢

be a petroglyph marked stone (s1te3746) which was removed from the site, for :
safekeeplng to Mr’ Rice's Ranch in 1998 or 99.It is my understandingthat this -
1mportant property was removed frorn the site without pfoper corisultation w1th \
lineal, descendants My 'ohana was never consulted, for example Whilewe -~ ' | \
) apprecrate ‘the de51re to protect he petroglyph times have changed and it shotlld. 1
be brought back to land and given appropriate protectron L11<ew1se, sorne ofthe, S K
¢! other cultural sites bn the land should be preserve to tell the story of my ohana ‘
"and the thousands of othef Who have lived on these lands. | o n
p \, R N / \
o I request(that t)he EIS for th1s project discuss a consultation’ process with ] hneal s
- descendants(true landor//vners) and the former and current "landowners" to”
return the petroglyph stone and fo also set aside several of the precontact I !
.cultural sites to be preserved and used for educatronal purposes to 1<eep the | . .
/ Hawaman/lustory of Ka ono ulu ahupua a ahve B ) o ‘\ \,

B \ '
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Response' The forthcormng Draft EIS includes an, updated’ Archeolog1ca1 Inventory -

1rnpacts The AIS recommends that a ldata recovery)plan be developed for Sites 3727 ’
3728 3735 3736 and 3741-3745 , R . 3

! ‘ ' . N

The Draft 'EIS will mclude an updated Archeologlcal Inventory Survey (AIS) to re~ / o
analyze the proposed project and recommendation for mrtrgatmg impacts. ' Return of

the petroglyph stone W111 be addressed as well in the Draft EIS. - o
\ T - ' ' -
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Thanl< you,again, for prov1d1ng us with your letter.” Please feel free to call ine or Mr NS

Brett Davis at (808) 242-1955 or email at bdav1s@chpmau1 comy. should you drave any ' SR
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RE Comments on the Envrronmental Impact Statement Not1ce '

\ (EISPN) for the Pt 1lan1 Promenade, located in I<1he1, l\/lau1, Hawa11 ~

Lo at TMICs: (2)3-9-001:016,170-174.- )
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Tha:nk you for your letter of October 23 2013. In response to- your enumerated
comments we Would like to note the follol/v'mg o s

\ ' ! ) J 1

) ! \ N ]

The DEIS should rnclude alternat1ve des1gn scenarios that: \ N T -
1) Show a pro]ect design that does not fill in Ka’ono’ulu gulch which transects the
property, and instead enhancés its' ability to divert and retain storm waters and absorb
runoff Native plants, such as p111 grass,. should be cons1dered a8 part of an expanded ‘
riparian hab1tat along the gulch designed into the pro]ect Ehmmatron of fthe gulch, as -
currently proposed in the plan design, is elimination of a culturally 31gmf1cant feature of

v . thearea and is mappropnate . N i ’ g =t ’
L - oo Lo
[N 1

) 4
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Response 1. The forthcommg DEIS W1ll\examme the topography, dramage cond1trons,
and cultural resources, of the pro]ect area and include a dlscussron of potent1al 1mpacts ;
and rmtrgatton measures as appropnate N i o

L. / . —_
_ C . ) : ‘
e 0 NS ' oo A N v
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-2) Show and discuss a pro]ect desrgn Where all hatdened surfaces, such as parkmg areas

L or dramage culverts, utrhze a semi permeable membrane surface to :rmmrmze collected

;_ ruit off and allow natural mflltratron into the underlying soil, Reason’ concentratmg
v yolume of Water during storm events and sending it to ons1te underground storage
/  areasas currently proposed, could ithpact natural l<arst systems an.d groundwater

\ quality. This will eventually impact reefs and cause eminent harm to the resource that

© sustains my cultural p1 actice in Ka'ono ulu. N \ S .
) T .7 ’ ‘ . o
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Response 2. The forthcoming DEIS W1]l examine the topography, dramage condluons, .

- and cultural resources of the project area and include a drscuss1on of potentral impacts
and rmtrgatron measures as approprrate - s . A

{ y ) . | ' ) . l 2 X
Sk ’ oo \\‘_ v (/ ’ ; B / A v ¢

.

§ i )\
) 3) Show alternatrve) dralnage plan designs where water flow calculauons are based on
known stormwater volumes'in the last 20 years of storms of record in.the Kihei atea. I |
am concerned that the changes in drainage patterns frem the proposed development '
“will negatively impact the reefs and limu resources at the shore and affect my ablhty to,

gather tradluonal medrcmal lrmu D ,

o o . /

~ ) ~ ~ o . o \ v J

[IEERN

/.

D 4) Show alternative pro]ect de51gns that mclude mformatron from adequate testing for |
1 natural karst systems beneath the land. The new: irrigation well proposed forthe - .

/

\ - S i
Response 3. Both fiflow through” and ”detentron based treatments will be employed

+ by Pifilani Promenade to rmtrgate stormwater-related {water pollutlon associated W1th
the Promenade North and South development sites. “Flow through” treaunent will be

y achleved by. outflttmg parklng lot drain rmlets with filters’ capable removing up/to 80. ‘)

percent of Total Suspended Sollds ”Detentron based”- treatment will be prov1ded by =

prov1dmg additional storage yolume in the subsurface‘deten’uon chambers and surface U

)
detentron pond to fac1]1tate sedlment removal in addition to peal< flow nﬁugatron n .\‘ “
- r l ! ‘ l s
' ‘ N ) ) - - 7

1 o R
~ / . , ;o P ¢

— / . ) . ( = I _
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property could intersect with- one of these natural formations. Its drilling log ¢ should be - ;
analyzed and {hat mformatron mcluded i Draft EIS. The presence of a traditional ( (
coastal frshpond and as s well as hlS’COl‘lC descrlptrons of inland ponds in the Ka ono’ulu
~ area’indicates presence ofa natural katst system in the area, Well pumpmg in this area,
which has h1stor1c\ally,never had ‘any deepér mauka wells, could negatrvely impact the
underground flows through the karst system. From a culfural perspectrve, the health of
the coralreefs in the area is difectly connected to upland activities and the knowledge Sf /v
underground Water flow patterns is an essential part of any envuonmental or cultural g )
rev1ew to assess and mltrgate an}L potenual 1mpacts . Y
Nt E ) ’ N .
’ ' - \ R l 3 ‘ 7/
Response 4. The State Comrmssron on Water Resource Management approved an
1rr1gatron well permlt for a well built in 2011 at a Wellhead elevation of 118 feet, The /
Well hds proveti to, be capable of proflucing 216,000 gallons of non—drmlqng water per (-

day and a permanent pump (150 gpm) has since been installed. The existing 1rr1gat10n e

!

" well is not anti¢ipated to 1mpact the groundwater resources. - .| -
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’ /,‘\ 5)iShow alternatrve pro]ect designs that incorporate as many of the 20 recorded cultural ey -
sites (mcludmg probable habitation sites that have left midden scatters) onthelandas. « \
possible into the project master plah de31gn ThlS will create one- of—a—kmd place for N '
visitors and res1dents to experience a “sense of place” of the Ka'ono ulu area. Itis also
very imiportant that the EIS discuss return of the petroglyph stone found on the property -

and subsequently removed, when it can be safely(protected and incorporated into the

pro]ect design. '
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Response 5.\The Draft EIS Wﬂl’mclude an updated Archeologlcal Inventory Survey S
(AIS) to re-analyze the proposed project & and recommendatron for mitigating 1mpacts vy )
Return of the petroglyph stone will be addressed as well in the draft EIS., ,
Lo N - | Vo~ b \
Iny addruon, an archaeologrcal momtormg plan was submrtted fo SHPD for review and \ L
/ approval was approved and referenced for all recent Work on the site. The morutormg
plan may be found’in forthcoming Draft ElS'and may bé updated once pro]ect\ I

construcuon is 1r11t1ated ‘ ; ; ‘ ¥
) \ '7” L , ; ‘ ’ N . ) )
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6) Discuss’ opportumtres for the project to work with the army ‘corps and others o »

/ mltlgate thie impact of stormwater flows in this extremely flood prone area. ‘M1t1gatron of |

¢ rproject impacts downslope could inclizde enharicing wetlands down stream {o protect/ ;
~overall shoreline habitat and prov1de res1hency against séa level rise and its impacts. |

Wetlands surroundmg Kulanikako'i gulch, main drainage channel for thrs project’s-. -
» offsite ﬂovys, are under pr1vate ownership and acqulsltlon of a conservatron easement Ly

|

\ \

’ Voo -

.\ T

A /and management plan for the wetlands could be an 1mportant mltrgatron action. |

Response 6. The Applrcant Wﬂl Work W1th Federal, State and county agencres to des1gn * j

Tran acceptable dramage system in order to mltrgate the i mcrease in peak flow attributable _
to developm)ent while srmultaneously prov1dmg water pollution’ control The proposed "

pro]ect will not impact Kulanihakoi Gulch, all project gener}ated runoff will be detained ! J | v

K
onsrte and is not ant1c1pated to impact shorehne habrtats or Wetlands ‘ : SR

P 7~

The proposed stormwater detention 1mprovements will accommodate and rmtrgate the S
increase iri peak flow attrrbutable to development Wh11e snnultaneously prov1d1ng Water .

pollutron control "t
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Thank you for partlc1pahng in the envnonmental jreview proéess. Please feel free to call
' me or Mr. Brett Davis at (808) 242-1955 ot emaﬂ at bdav1s@chpmau1 com. should you, . "

have any ques’aons
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)Dear\er, Lindsey, ' N o L | )
i -y ; ‘ e 5 S ‘ ! T
/ + RE: “Comuments on the Env1ronmenta1 Iimpact Statement Notice . .
‘ " (EISPN) for the Piilani Promenade, located i m K1he1, Maul, Hawau ‘ ¢
at TMK's: (2§ 3-9:001:016, 17074 o
‘\ v/ ’ ) - \ 7 . . . K
~ Thank you for your emall letter of October 23 2013 The fo]lowmg responses to your gt
comments are prov1ded beloW ( ‘ P
! ﬁ ) (’ = B ) . I L P s ) )
I y ) ~ : [y N : . / | ) T v ) 4 . ,
{ . L ! \

P _ ‘ : o ro
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Geneml Comments: |
The' EISPN does not appear to include the 13—acre aﬁ‘ordable Izouszng pro]ect in the northeast s
corner of the orzgmal 88-acre pro]ect site as part of this enozronmental review. Lands under other

ownership maitka.of the 88—acres, which will have’ znﬁ‘astructure supportmg the proposed project, )
‘appedr to be dzscussed il tHe EISPN, Thei 13-cres'will share that same project znﬁadtructure und A

should be zncluded m the EIS review even though they, too; have separate ownership. e
\ oy N ; o / I ~

J

use for this specific iea. Since the proposed use isousing and comimercial with a small ariount =

of Zzght industrial, that concept never dzscussed durmg the community plan process, should be oo

openly 1evzewed thr ough a Communzty Plan Amendinent oo A ! ’ {
) I S ;

oo

Response. ‘The Draft\EIS and the' assgc1ated technical studles W111 include the pon- ’

pro]ect apartment usesto be located in the future on the adjacent 13-acre parcel owned C

by Hontia'ula Partners solely for impact analys1s and as background information., Any ThD

\ |

T ) !

o "
N

' approyals and addltlonal neceséary studies for the 13 acres owned by Honua'ula o

Partners will behandled separately/by Honua’ ula Partners The Draft EIS will include a

/ \ )
It would also uppear that this project would need a Communziy Plan Amendment, thle s N
" zoning allows for-a broad range of uses, the Community Plan clearl y describes a lzghj industrial '

secuon on cumulaﬁve 1mpacts and will chscuss the cufnulahve effect that readﬂy
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identifiable future development could have on water source and avallablhty, as well as |

) " LY
) .

other public resources. ( : .
’ \

e

Your comments regardmg the Kihei Makena Community Plan/ (”KMCP”) are duly
(I noted. The Maui Planning Department has been consulted as part of the ehvifonimiental
L review process’ for the preparation of the Draft EIS. The Planrung Department is also
N expected to comment on the: project’s conformance to tbe thel-Makena Community
- _Plan. The forthcoming Draft FIS will include an ana1y51s of how the proposed project |
 meets the goals and’ ob]echves, and complies with the KMCP, including those sections
- cited in your letter. In/addl’aon, the Draft EIS will dlscuss, as a possible alternative, the -
amendment of the KMCP in the unresolved issues” section of the Draft EIS. Lo

\

; -
N o VN \ _
./;

Protecjr‘zon of Traditional Cultuml Pmctzces ) S .
/ The Kihei-Makeria Communzty Plan mal}ces it clear that protection of cultural resources and b
Pyl tmdztzongl pn;ctzces in'the region is an zmportant ob]ectzve B : B

! J ) > 7 ' A ! s

Ka'ono ulu is a very culturalliy rzch and zmportant région of south Maui. It is the location of the ,
Ko'ie’ie Loko I'a (also known as Ka'ono"ulu Kai or Kalepolepo sthpond ) This historic site is
attributed fo the legendary Mehehune and was restored under the direction of niany renotned
/ chiefs over the last five centuries. Ko'ie'ie was constructed in this location because of the shape of .
thie slgorelzne and the presence of freshwater mput/Huwazzan cliltural practitioners recognize the |
B relationship of the fresh water coming into the near shore ocean to the production of limnu thut s,
. essential toa health y fishery. / g - !
. ,

" The Kao'no"ulu area was known to have inland ponds as well These too weré fed by !

/o

\
to the presente of these fresh water sources, abundant fisheries, gathering opportunztzes, and

/. arable lands mauka. Pollep core sariples and subsurface research in'the vicinity of Kalepolepo )
. village in neighboring Wazohulz ahupud’a show cultural use of the land from ar ounleOO years
ago or earlier. (Hammatt etal, 2000; Pepalzs & Kolb 12000) Co

N

{ s Iy

~ Itis very zmportunt thirt the EIS have adequate znfm mgtzon about theyimpacts of the proposed
zmprovements well, drainage rerouting etc. on theunderground flows of fresh water that still
exist in this area. These groundwater flows.are zmportant fo'the perpetuatzon of traditional
\ HawazzanL cultuml prﬁctzces if1 I\(a 07\10 “ulu. W =7 C ( :
/ N \ - / ! R ~.
Mr Brian Naeole, Ms Florence Lani and Mr Mzchael Kumuokauoha Lee are  knowledgeable
about traditional gathering pmctzces in Ka'ono'ulu from personal experience. Many others are
likely znfonﬁunts as well. Their views should be sought out and included in the project planmng

‘ process to avoid impacts to cultural resources. / ) o D

'

Re;sponse The forthcommg Draft EIS and the associated Prehrmnary Engmeermg
Report will include a description of the proposed drainage 1mprovemen’c and the ,/°
! , antjcipated impacts of the proposed development. The drainage system will include -

on51te detenuon basing and w111 not impact Kulamhak01 Gulch In addition to this
N Iy .

[

/

)

- underground tater sources. A good sized settlement was foind along the coast in Ka'ono’ulu due ¢

A
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| cultuiral legacy of thzs ahupua’a through recognztzon and protectzon of cultur al sztes in the project '
“areq. - , , \ ) ‘

) T ) : . o

¢
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Piilani Promenade EISP P, ' , T /
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analysis, the AIS for the project includes a ’aanscrlpt of the tes’amony of individiials
familiar with the project area. Their knowledge of the project area, where approprlate,
will be included in the draft EIS . , ‘ S v

s
L

s
} . : -

Protectton of Cilltuiral Sites b oo S
The ahupua’a of Ka’ono’ulu was claimed in the Mahele by Hipakuka Hewahewa, @ close dssoczate
 of the Kamehameha di ynasty. Hewahewa served as konohiki of Ka'ono’ulu, lzozng there from. the

1830°s on, He died there in 1848. Other promment families’ claimed house lots in the area during

the Mahele a sign that Ka'onoulis wias an ateq of some zmportance In spite of this 1zch historical,

. legacy, the only remnant that currentl Yt ‘remains of pre-contact Huwatian historyin this areais Y

the Ko'ieie ﬁshporzd While this is a very zmpo\rtant feature, there should be ntore to connect to it
and znform future generations. The Pi’ilani Promenade parcel has the opportunity to uugment  the

/

RS ~ Ve )

- . ~

MCL oolunteers haoe 1eozewed the 1994 Archaeologze;zl Inventory Suroey (AIS) for tl{e
proposed pri o]ect ared. 2 y

/ i < - p - - o
\ ! / N ' ;

We note that 20 historic propertles were recorded on this project szte !

_ including a petroglyph mdrked stone (site 3746 removed from slte) and Jive surface ,

{

mzdden/lzthzc scatter areas (Sites 374.1—45 ) 3 o r N

) ! ' -
We also note thit tvo of these ﬁoe surface scatter wreas also had portdble remains of precontact
culturul 1use in found in subsurface test units. Thts type of cultural remains, indicating pre-
contact habitation and use in the area, is very unconmon in the dzsturbed grdzmg lands |

zmmedzdtely muuku of Piilani Hwy. S o \
\ s

In fact the 1994 AIS zndzcotes that 11 of the 20 recorded sites had sote sort of portable surface- .

¥

* remains, almost all pre—contactl Thzs land appears to hold remains of cultural sifes that,in the

light of current knowledge, are i valuable part of the "Ka'ono ‘uly story” and “sense of place. - ! )

- "The orzgmal\AIS and its recommendations are nearl Y twenty years old: The nature of the Iy

proposed praject has changed significantly to be mdre “people driented.” The original decision !
tb allow all historical sites to be eradicated from the land, since an zndustrrdl park was

\planned should certainly be remewed as the new pldns emerge / (
~ N -

-~

~

~ ‘ N ~ \

B Response The Draft EIS w111 mclude an updated Archeologmal/ Inventory Survey (AIS)

to re-analyze the proposed pro]ect and recommendation for rmtlgahng impacts. The ATS N
recommends that a data recovery plan be developed for Sites 3727, 3728, 3735, 3736 and

\//

3741-3745. e T C , - o )

J | \ o

Our speczftc suggestzons for the DEIS are: ' a
 MCL asks, in the interest,of history, that the DEIS dzscuss ways that severdl of these former B
habitation sites be protected by, uoozdance zncorporated znto the open space element of the pro]ect o
{ .
: . : ) | T J \
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N Page 4 of 5 oo o :
Y , ‘ N 31 . / ,
- deszgn and given znterp1etwe szgnage to indicate their past use. Artzfacts could be pat on display

as part ofa Ka ‘onoulu hzstory dzspla y irt the comme;czal ared. ‘ , !

y / . - [ \

Response The Draft BIS w1ll include the updated ATS along with recommendatlons for |
b ‘ - data recovery for selected sites W1thm the project area. As part of the agency rev1ew of
L the draft EIS SHPD will review thé AIS and cornment on the proposed data recovery

{

plan and addréss its suff1c1ency - ;o \ y N
e MCL woald sze to see the parallel alzgmnent posszble “road” sections (sztes 3737 and 3738) \
v that are attributed to niilitary construction have more in depth research and posszble :
preservatzon Several similar sections of rock edged trail or 1oad appear to also exist farthermaaka ‘
\ on Ka'ono’ uly Ranch lands only more recently surve Jed for cultural sites (Shefchecket al, 2008)
It is known that there was a traditional mauka-makai trail throagh Ka'ono’ulu to faczlztate tr avel
andd trade. This inay be part of that mauka-makai route. If the-vond did have mzlztary use, itis -

\

pre -contact portable remains located nearby. O , ) /
- : P \
V- . Response The draft EIS w1ll mclude the updated AIS along with recommendanons for
© . data recovery for selected sites within the project area. As part of the ag agency review of
» o thé draft EIS, SHPD will review the AlS'and comment on the proposed data recovery
T plan and a ddress\lts suff1c1ency Lo 7 , .
.~ e MCL also asks that the EIS discuss’ retarmng the petroglyph stone foand on the szte toa
" protected place of honorin as near to its original location as possible. It is an irmportant caltaral
7  feature, that likely relates to other petroglyphs now known to exist, further wiauka along
- Kulanjhakoi Gulch and in nearby Waipuilani Gulch. While it is good that it has been kept safe,
b - times have changed and lzneal descendants 'of Ka'ono’ulu did-not appear to be consulted about the- ’
decision to move it. It would be culturall y appropriate fo return it to the site in an area with

~

? approprzate protectzons, when the pro]ect is complete \ -
- s : { ! ' :
- Response A relocat1on study for the stdne was submltted and approved by SHPD /
4 P~ The Draft EIS will inclitde an updated” Archeological Inventory SurveyJ (AIS to re<

‘ oo analyze the proposed project and recommendation for mitigating 1mpacts Return of

' the petroglyph stone W1ll be addressed as Well in the Draft EIS ‘ .-

I
i

L ' \
/© The EISPN 7eﬁzrs fo sapplemental AIS done mmore 1ecentl ly to cover the areas bei, jjond
. (maaka of) the project boundaries that are proposed to be atzlzzed for dramage roads and water

storage faczlltzes We look forward to revzewzng these. |

. We woald ask that this'survey also include a review of Kulanihakoi gulch 1tself in the
, " immediate project area. We, helzeve that there/are cultural sites within the gulch which are part.
L of the general cultual landscape of the project site. These may be zmpacted by future
improvements.associated with the proposed\Pz “ilani Promenade p;o]ect and shoald be docamented
© - andevdluated. \ .

N posszble it was adapted from an older. triil. Each section of road,'as described in the 1994 AIS, had S




- natural feature, Old time residents report this undulatzng gulch was once edged with a thzck
 band of very green trees—indicating the presence of underground water.
+ Enhancement of this natural drainage feature that is shotvn on the ear liest LISGS nzups (1922

' f | N .
| \ - : /.

Maui Cultural Lands Tne. - o :
Piilani Promenadé EISPN ! ! S - ,
Comment Response Letter o ‘ .
June 23,2014 P ' o R _— oL
Page 50f5 - ’ , ! - - : o

/ - : .

| / B '

Response Durmg the consultation process questions were raised as to the presernce of

 histdrical sites within Kulamhakm Gulch and the need f01 addrtronal survey work to

assess the- presence of possrble sites. In response to this request the Apphcant contactedf
Kaonoulu Ranch and received their approval to submit an SHPD accepted AIS (2008)
done for the area south of the project boundary mcluchng the gulch area adjacent to and
‘mauka of the | pro]ect area: The 2008 AlSindicates that no historical'or culturally |

‘ SIgm_ﬁcant artifacts were found in the area frontmg the property on either side of the

Kulamhakm Gulch. The 2008 AIS will be mcluded in the Draft EIS. -,

~ 3 ! / , . R /

Protectzon of Cultuml Features

It appears froti 1 the site map i included in the EISPN that a tradztzonal land' form labeled R

”Ka onoulu Gulch” on sorte maps, is proposed to be ﬁ lled in and elmzmuted within the
boundarzes of the project site. 7 o , .

/ - o . . ! ‘ N \
Thzs purt of the site plar should be reconsidered. This, gulchisa cultum/l as well asa

\

4
i

series) would be the greener alternative and minimize impacts fo down slope propertzes caused by
concentration of multiple drainage o areas into one larger drainage dzscharge Three of the five

" midden scatter sites (Sites 3741, 42 and 43-probable pre—contact habitation sztes) are located in

proximity to this'\gulch. This further supports the ided of cultural utilization of a 11atuml ﬁeaiure
Its dzsappeamnce would be aloss of part of the atea’s history. .
; \ ‘ ,
L |
Response The forthcommg DEIS will: exarine the topography, dramage condltrons,
and cul’cural resources of the pro]ect area and include a dlscuss1on of potentral unpacts
and mluga’uon measures as approprlate < K / /1 - P .

> . i Ty b N
Lo (' ' : ~ o N

i

N i ; D

1 >

Thank you for partrcrpa’ang the in'the env1ronmenta1 review process Please feel free to

\

callyme or Mr. Brett Davis at (808) 242-1955 or emarl at bdavrs@chpmaul com should

you have any ques’uons C : /

\ b ’ S /
L - i / ! N . /
) o Voo ‘ | S B
o L P I A
I Sincerely yours, , o

s CC Mr Charhe ]encks, Project Manager

' i
. Mr. Damel D. Orodenker, Executlve Officer, DBEDT / K . o i
ProjectFile13-029 © = e r 1 , R
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Vo ' , o ,e ») . June 28;, 2014 ©
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' L / ¥ . . p o
a \ Ms Irene Bowie, Executive Pirector | Jon P
 Maui Tomorrow Foundation . . v .

T - B5N. Church Street Ste 4A S \ \ ) o y .
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N -~ .+ RE- Comments on the Ehv1ronmen’cal Impact>8tatement Notice - VL

>

o o o (EISPN) for the Piilani Promenade, located in thel, Maul,‘Hawau
Vi ‘ atTMK’s (2)39001 016,170:174: SN ‘

R o) , ' {
N ) ’ ! v )
Thanl( you for YOur/letter of October 2,2013, Below are the responses to your numerated | )
L comments. - ) C o - N SN
. N N —\’i\ . . Vo ) [ J’/ AP N N I s

- . - o c ) ¢ . . Y \ i

4oy = ,.. [ . Ve ) / N \ J/ N i

)

Y . Comment 1 Enmromnental review for the proposed 13~dcre Honua'ulg workforce e
% housing project. While under separate ownership this project shareswentdlement
./ approvals and is dependent upon the proposed 75-ucre Co111111erczdl/Reszdentzal pro]ect -
c fof basic infrastructure needs. C o Vo »>'J o o <
L I

/ V
P

_ PR
o The 13—acre Hortua ulu site is mcluded in the orzgmal LLIC DBA approwzl)for an 88—acre
Vo nght Industrial Park, and sub]ect to all the LUIC condztzons adopted in 1995, Inorderto
provzde the LUC wzth/adequate informatlon on proposed pro]ect zmpacts and support the'
, -y appllcant s \motion to amend the orzgmal DBA conditions, impacts assoczated tith -,
- o development of the 13-acre workforce houszng pro]ect miust be included, regurdless of
r . < ownership.
s [ P Y u .
) o Under the EISPN dzscusszon of “Cumulative and Secondﬂry Impacts/’ it is cledr thut u}'
- L cumulatzve zmpacts of the pro]ect miist be discisséd * ‘regaydless of what agency or' person
v < undertakes such other actions.! 'As the 75-acte conimercial ‘project is provzdzng the
Yo Y access road] and othey znﬁastructu;e that makes the 13-acre Honua'ula project posszble -
: N ’ zmpacts of both must be mcluded in the EIS s part of cum‘ulatwe unpacts o0 ;
\ o . [ ! { ;o ! J
! e Response 1. The Dfaft EIS will mclude techmcal studles that address spec1f1c aspects of\\ o
b - the Honua ula affordablethousmg pro]ect solely for éssessmg poten’aal impacts and as

.
-, P ~ . BN \ . N { )
- 5 2NN : . . ‘ ¢

X
—

<<\

N s \ \1). e on 14

7 M , -
- \ o / ) ‘ ) , s { | ) N
] j \ : ’ N ;

/ /
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Ms Irene Bowie, Exec. Director - ‘ ‘ ‘ Sy

Pnlam Promenade EISPN . W K Lo ~ , s
‘Comment/Response Letter N Lo ' o NI /
June 23, 2014 ' Vo ‘ ) ‘ g
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bacl<ground mformatron The proposed developmen‘c{ of Piilani Promenade is not.
dependent upon any. entrtlements of Honua'ula, nor the development of the 13-acre 250
affordable housmg project.” The Apphcant has filed a Motion to Amend W1th the Land
Use Comnuss1on, wh1ch 1s/cur1erltly pendmg and which seeks, infer alia, to blfurcate and
assign a separate Land Use Commlssmn Docket Number that applies solely to the 75 i
acres owned by Apphcant Any approvals and add1tronal necessary stud1es for the 13 ,
acres owned by Honua’ula Paztners W1ll be handled sepatately by’ Honua ula Partners

and w1ll be the sub]ect of a separate action by the LUC. ; .
o

) / ! i~ " v - -
y / 4 . S

T he Draft EIS will includé a section on cumulative 1mpacts and will dlscuss the |
cumulauve effect that readrly \1dent1f1able futitre development could have on water

source and avallabﬂlty as well as other publ1c resoufces. o
Sy

A

/a( r - ,s ‘ [

Cotment 2. Also ot included is an 1y alternative pro]ee],L design that could\aomd .

alteration of Ka ono"ylu gulch and cultural sites therein. . / / B
,f/ [ ., . . o REEEN

! J
(HAR 11—200 17 ) requn es thatan EIS descrzhe alternatzoes which could attafzn the oh]ectwes of

the action, regardless of cost, in sufficient detail to expluzn why the 1y were, re]ected The section -
shall include a yigorous exploration and ¢ objective evaluation of the enozronmental zmpacts ofall
such alternative actions. Particular nttention shall be gwen t0 alternatives that nght enhiance

~ environmental quality or uoozd reduce, or minimize some oy all of the adverse environmental

effects, costs, anid risks.., In each case, the analysis shall be suﬁ?czentl Y detazled to allow the a
comﬂamnve evaluition of the enozronmentul benefits, costs, and rzsks of the proposed actzon and

each reasonable alternative.” N / =
- N ;T ;o B / -
’ hY

~ ° The EL?PN does not refer to eonszdemtlon ofa pro]ect deszgn that’ could aoozd e,
‘" obliteration of Ka'ono’ulu giilch, a natural and cultural feature thut is part of the “sense
of place” for the region. Since the EISPN acknowledges the region’s soil Type is subject to
“severe erosion hazard” a miore nntuml pro]ect design. should be COrzszdered and included .

zntheDmbeIS B T, o \

/ ¢ ) . R
: L S

\ s o~ )

v Alternatloe deszgns thiat would oolunturzly pr eserve any cultural sztes in an. hzstorzcall J
important region of Maui are not discussed, although the thez—Mukenu Comm}tnzty o
/ Plan; has this as its main goal for Cultural Resources. L 2 N
' ) ) '/ " o= l
o - ‘“Identzﬁcatzon preseronnon, enhancement and npp;opnate use of cultuml . )
resources, cultural pmctzce and historic sites that! provzdes a sinse of hzstory
, and/deﬁnes a serise of plnce for thei I/(zhez— Makenn region; ”" -
| °Accordzng to the ,snfe plan mézp included, fione of the 20 historic sites already docnmented
on the property will remain.”An alternative plnn shoyld include a number of histotic sites

V" into the project design, meludzng the retiirn of the culiurall y significant petroglyph stone

found in 1994 N i S , RN

~
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Response 2 The forthcommg DEIS Wﬂl examine the topogi aphy, dramage cond1t1Qns, r

and cultural 1esources of the project area and mclude a drscussmn of potential impacts

\.
and mitigation theasures as apploprlate

/ :

[

¢

(

\

'

|

pu
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/

N

The Draft EIS w111 mclude an updated Archeolog1ca1 Inventory Survey (AIS) analyzmg

/both the on and off site project al\eas and pr0v1dmg recommendahons on the further
) \

analysis of cultural sites.

|

J

\

(
\

<

Comment 3. The EISPN does not indicate the scope of the supplemental archeologzcal

remew planned Jor the project site.
(

v N = T

; 7’6?)16?0 PT’OCESS.

N \
[ A

S v

¢ »The proposed pro]ect is boand o two sides by /\the\Kalanzhakoz Galch which has
- documented caltural sites along its length Jurther maika, Knowledge of these \
o cultaral features was not aoazlable when the paicel had its archaeological reozew in,

N
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e Reqazre deoelopment projects to zdentzfy all cultural resources located wzthzn ort
ad]acent fo the project ared, przor to appltcatzon, as part of the Coanty development
)

J

N

)

 The thez—Makenw Communzty Plan reqazres ’deoelopment projects to zdentzﬁj all
cultural resources located zuztlnn or ad]acent fo the | p1 o]ect area, prior to applzcatzon
as part of the Coufity deoelopment 7eozew process

e The draft BIS shoald znclade a sapplemental Archaeologzcal Inventory Saroe Y (AIS )

NoE J

A -1 the gylch and snrroundzng lands borderzng the pro]ect ared. /
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- Any Cultural Impact Assessment/apdate shoald address impacts to nearshore
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Comment 4 Proposed mztzgatzon strategzes for loss of 111auka mew planes
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Response 3/; The Apphcant has retamed an Archaeologlst to prepare are updated
ﬁrchaeologmal Inventory Survey that W111 be included as part of the forthcommg Draft -
~ EIS. A Cultural Impact Assessmentxwas aIso prepared’and mcluded inthe D1 aft EIS
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The EISPN acknowledges that the project ”wzll impact views” in the mauka
dtrectlon yet no reference is made to nntzgatzons to counter these zmpacts
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- that updates the 20—year—old survey of the project site and should, zn)cl‘ade portzons of

practices such as limu (seaweed) and vana (sea urchzn) gatherzng as these practices
are aﬁ‘ected by changes in upslope water aualnhj
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Ms, ’Ir’ene Bowie, Exec. Director | | - I S -
Piilani Promenade EISPN- ' - L - : , ST /
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S—_— A
o The mauka vzew from Pi‘ilani Highway represents a ma]or “vietv plane and
" significant views of the mountains should be preserved to the greatest extent
\

ax PR pmctzcable . A ; : N : o
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Ve Alternatzve project . deszgns shopld be zncluded in the DEIS to address zmpacts to

Co T view planes. Preservation of Ka'ono"ulu gulch and credtion of an dd]acent vzew ,
O : plane corridor could be one such strategy \ CN PR
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Response 4: The pro]ect 31te 1s ad]acent to ’che Pulam I—I1ghway Buﬂdmg he1ghts Wl’[h]n L
this area are limited to 60 fee’c The sfce plan and bulldmg layout for, the Pnlam

/Promenade ‘willbe demgned, to preserve the view, towards Haleakala flom Pnlam
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KUI—I and W111 also be buffered b}f Iandscape planhng o N / o
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'Comment 5. The EISPN zs lackmg )zdequute mformutzon eoncermpg zmpacts to publzc )
services and proposed mtttgatzons \ U \ L
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' <7 . e Drainage: The EISPN does not clearly describe where onszte and oﬁ’szte storm witer!
- ~ dyainage will.end up and what impacts the project could have on the flood prone aren |
zmmedzatel y niauka, Will parking lots be made. of pervzous surfaces and rain gardens
be buzlt into the reszdentzul ]andscapmg? o , o B
L E R L ) L [ /‘*/
L o Recreatzonal Pacdztzes >”Analyses of the pro;ect 5 zmpact on recreatzonal Jucilities is
' alsonot suﬁ‘zczent 450 new residences (200 in ﬁ?zzlam Promendde commercial pro]ectf\
7./ and 250 for Honug'ula workforce housing) need to have dpproprzate 1ecreatzondl :

faezlztzes /JIV R 2 S BN SRR , N
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"~ order to servzce the 450 1ew houszng units? If so, what wzll be the cost and phasmg? '
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- ' s, ;o v ey , s
® sttewater What oolume of wastewater zuzll the tiwo houszng developnients and the
e rconrzmerczal use genérate? Is thére o commitiment, for service’at.the Kihéi wastewater.
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S . . treatment faczlzty?‘ R NN SRV
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C U o Water: Where will the project’s wdter come from and how much will, zt lse for potable :
' )consumptzon ? What water conservition strateg;es are planned; such ds R-1 water for
! ldndscapzng? Wil the, Couinty of Maui high pressure 1 wczterlme be dug up und moved

’
- A

RN o7 will a new connectzon ‘to existing line be made? , o .
N ( , S 5 o v . L.
L Solzd Waste: Please stiite estimate of waste to be generated by the pro]ect Wzll)
‘ contercial faezlztles *have programs to reduce packagmg materzals ussocmted with

L | ' /zmported goods sthped to Maul? o “ oy

nghway In addmon the pro]ect Wﬂl be setback from Piilani- I—Ilghway and the future - -

) { o
_ Fire dnd)Polzce Personnel Wzll ﬁ1e and ] polzce strzﬁ‘mg be need to be increased in Lo
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v : znstdllutzons of reetvable ¢ energy planned on site and what'e ﬁiczenczes wzll be ( o

- , mcorporated into buzldzngs and s JSfEﬂlS?\ vy .

\ A ;o . /
Transportatzon Whaj traffic oolume mianagenent plan does the p;o]ect propose - '
. duri zng and after constriction : sznce Level of Servzce i the area 1s alread J near; < .

Ccapacity? ! N R k \ - RN
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e Addztzondl connector roads Zeddmg fo ad]acenﬁ existing or proposed deoelopments are, )

\ described as opportumtzes ” The EISPN does nqt zﬁdzcate whether these 1oadswzll
'  be built'or be part of alternativé project deszgns analy}zed in the EIS. Alt rative o
o ‘ deszgrzs that address corineotor roads beyond the project site should be zrrcluded in the- .\* L
: ’ DraﬁBIS A ‘ 2 . o o

Je Energy »tht is.the antzczpdted eitergy usage of the proposed pro]ect? Are offset ., N

oy \ \ N . ' L= ~ {

\

» - o The EISPN does not mclude dzscusszon of zf or how the pro]ect would compl Y wzth N

i ) the exzstzng LUE condition of a frontage road s part of the project deszgrz : R
. Alterpative pro]eet deszgns that address this condition should be, mcluded in the

© DraftEIs, ’ ~ - - 2

s _ , > b

e Traffic: 'The EISPN does not’ speczfy whdt Zeoel of trdﬁic zmpacts the EIS will address R

- . The TIAR for the Piilani Promenade project downplp yed thé overall amount of trips L .

‘ R genemted or traﬂic impacts from th e adjoining 13—acre Honud ‘ula workforce houszng ‘

' pro]ect R ” L - \‘\v o .
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N o . Response 5 The forthcommg [DEIS W1]l mclude techrucal studles mclddmg a Traffic " N

s Impact Assessment Report a Prehmmary Engmeermg and Dramage Report that dlscuss s R

¢ the potentral 1mpacts of the proposed pro]ect on reglonal trafflc, Water and dramage\ T

issues, In addition,an analysrs of recreational 1mpacts as Well as 1mpacts on local pubhc o

V! “" services for fire, police, and solid Waste disposal will also be piovided w1thm xthe draft
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Comment 6. Fdotors\ that trzgger a need for a Commumty Pldn Amendment for all

pdroels in the orzgzndl 88-acre project area.
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AT k Provide for limited expzznswn of Zzght zndustrzal services in the area south of Ohukdzwand ‘o A

‘e \thez—Makemz Communziy Plan “Land Use and Polzey section has speczﬁc languiage: b
7eferrzng to the Ka'ono’ulu parcel (“south of Ohuikai and mauka of Plzlam Hzglzwuy N4
) settmg zts chdracter as przﬁmrzly ”lzght Industrial.” ' ‘ R
/;ﬂ .//,4 b / N N a \( - ‘ (“ , ./\" ,
. mauka of Piilani Highway, as well as limited marzne~bused industrial services iri areas nextto (- A
Ma'alaea Hdrbor Provide Jor moderate expansion of light industrial lise i in the Central Mawi -~ ' o

VoL Bas J[l?‘d along Mokulele Hzghwa y, These areas should lzmzt retail business or commerczal A
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" activities to the extent tlmt they are accessory or provzde service 1o the predominate Zzght S

y mdustrzal ase. These actiois will place industrial use near exzstzng and proposed
tmnsportatzon arterzes for the e]jﬁczent movement of goods (emphaszs added) «
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,The Dmft EIS should ac]cnowledge the need for a Communzty Plan Amendment sirice the
" project ismow proposed as mostly commercialawith a small amount of Light Industrial
(exactly the opposzte as is specified in the community plcm) with 450 housmg units that
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were ot envisioned or appmved in the: commumty plan.”’
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Response 6:" Your comments regardmg the Kihei Makena Commumty Plan (”KMCP”)
ate duly noted. The Maui Planmng Department has been consulted as part of the !
y env1ronmenta1 rev1ew process S for the preparation of the Draft EIS. The Planning g
" Department is also expected to comment.on the project’s conformance to the Kihei-
' Makena Commumty Plan. The forthcormng Draft FIS will mclude an analy51s of how the
' 'proposed project meets the goals and objectives, and comphes with the KMCP
including - those sectrons cited i Jn your letter. In addltlon, the D/raft EIS W1]l dlscuss, asa
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the Draft EIS, . .
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! possible alternatrve, the amendment of the KMCP in the “1 nresolved 1ssues\ sgectron of
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IV ,Thanklyou for partrc1pat1ng the i 1n the env1ronmenta1 review process Please feel free to

" call me or Mr. Brett Davis at (808) 242—1955 or email at bdav1s@chpmau1 com shorﬂd
»you have any questrons N _ ;7 —:

cc: Mr Charhe ]encks, Pro]ect Manager

' Project Flle 13 029 1

v Mr. DamelD Orodenker, Exelutive Offlcer, DBEDT: l/ o o a , o L
. \ - g B

".\

A\

J

—




